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1.0 Introduction

The scope of this project is to convert an existing nonconforming office building for use as a community
college building by the Peralta Community College District. Previous evaluations of the building showed
that seismic strengthening is necessary to meet the requirements of Title 24 as amended by the Division
of State Architect (DSA) for community colleges (SS/CC).

2.0 Existing Building Description

The existing office building at 2118 Milvia Street is currently three stories constructed as follows:

e 8" Reinforced CMU perimeter walls

e Steel-framed (primary) with wood infill (roof and floors) joist framing and plywood horizontal
assembly.

e Second and third floor diaphragm is covered with a nonstructural concrete topping slab.

Ground floor is reinforced concrete slab-on-grade.

e Founded upon isolated spread footings (typical) and reinforced concrete drilled piers
connected by a grade beam on west exterior wall line.

e Cold-Formed Steel (CFS) interior wall assembly

A seismic upgrade of the building was implemented around 1995 and consisted of the following:

e Addition of two bays of diagonal braces at the first floor (one bay each direction)
e Addition of CMU wall anchorage and limited drag connections at the second and third floors

The existing building description is based on the following documents, which are included in Appendix A:

e Structural Drawings dated 8-19-66 by L.L. Freels and Associates for the original building
construction:
o Sheets S1 - S8 (8 sheets total)
e Structural Drawings dated 9-20-95 by Paul F. Fratessa Associates, Inc. for the Seismic
Upgrade of the Existing Building:
o Sheets S1 — S5 (5 sheets total)
e Renovation Drawings dated 1996 by Anshen & Allen
o The renovation drawings dated 5/20/96 are stamped by the Berkeley Codes and
Inspection Division on June 6, 1996. Some sheets are missing from this set. Until 2017
the City of Berkeley’s Building and Safety Department, and Planning and Development
Department offices occupied the building, and this set represents the interior layout of
their former offices. We believe the City has provided all the drawings that they had on
file.

Noll & Tam has made a number of site visits to confirm existing conditions and confirm that the set of
drawings dated 5/20/96 accurately represents the existing conditions at the site. One element of the
Data Collection process (refer to Section 5.0 of this report) will be the field observation and assessment of
the as-built structural conditions. This field observation will be under the supervision of KPW; overall
structural observation to verify the assessment is being performed properly will also be by KPW.At the
completion of this work, KPW will provide a statement on the cover sheet of the existing drawings
attesting that they match those shown in the 1966 and 1995 structural drawing sets noted above, OR to
note any variations between the as-built conditions and the drawings.

2
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The purpose of this report is to provide structural design criteria for use in: analysis of the full building for
all gravity, wind, and seismic loads; design of limited upgrades as needed for gravity and wind loading;
and for the design of a full building seismic rehabilitation. The report also provides criteria for the
evaluation of all nonstructural elements that will remain and for the rehabilitation of these elements.
Regardless of the potential deficiencies indicated within this report, the entire structural system will be
fully evaluated and ALL deficiencies related to gravity and lateral loading conditions will be mitigated as
part of the construction application. Similarly, all nonstructural deficiencies will be mitigated as part of the
construction application, regardless of the potential deficiencies noted in this report. This report is
submitted for review by DSA as part of the Pre-Application process set forth in Administrative Code
Section 4-307(c).

3.0 Proposed Retrofit

Overview

The Berkeley City College at 2118 Milvia Street building project will convert a nonconforming office
building for use as a community college building. Per CBC 4-307(c) administrative code, the building is
considered to be a new building for design purposes. The proposed retrofit described in this section
addresses all aspects of the building design, including both gravity and lateral design loading and
structural element retrofit or replacement. In addition to any structural deficiencies specifically noted in
this report, the entire structural system will be evaluated and ALL deficiencies, both gravity and lateral,
will be identified and mitigated through the addition of new elements and the retrofit of existing elements.
The full structural upgrade and seismic rehabilitation scope of work, and supporting structural
calculations, will be submitted in the construction application.

Superstructure System

The existing combination of wood and steel gravity-framing system will be maintained and retrofit as
required to support all code-level gravity loads. In particular, in some areas of the building, the gravity
loads for the proposed use {(corridors; study areas) are higher than those for the previous use (offices).
The existing wood joists, steel beams, and steel columns will be evaluated for the current loading
conditions and will be retrofit as needed.

All existing interior lateral elements — plywood shear walls and steel braces — will be removed and
therefore are not included as part of the proposed retrofit lateral force-resisting system.

The new lateral system will be new concrete masonry unit (CMU) shear walls that will typically consist of
8" thick CMU blocks, fully reinforced and grouted. In limited locations, 12" thick CMU blocks, fully
reinforced and grouted, will be used. The new CMU shear walls will be located as shown on the First,
Second, and Third Floor and Low Roof Plans, $2.01, S2.02, and S2.03. Existing fin walls that are greater
than four feet in length and all stairwell walls will be analyzed for their applied seismic forces, and existing
capacities will be evaluated. If these walls are found to be inadequate, they will be amended in either one
of two ways:

1) They will be structurally separated from the floor and roof diaphragms, using slip connections, to

restrict the transfer of lateral loads to the walls; OR
2) They will be demolished.

All of the existing CMU fin wallls at the south and east sides of the building (along gridlines 1, A, and A1),
that are four feet in length are conservatively assumed to provide no strength or stiffness to the lateral

3
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system. We expect that these walls will “go along for the ride” with the rest of the building, likely rocking
on their foundations, but not significantly contributing lateral force resistance. The in-plane and out-of-
plane connections of these walls to the diaphragms will be retrofit to provide adequate anchorage of
these walls.

We have created a computer model that includes the wood diaphragm stiffness and the stiffness of each
new CMU wall, and existing CMU walls noted previously, to accurately model the distribution of shear
forces to the new and existing walls. We have analyzed this model using the linear dynamic procedure
and have found that the existing walls are inadequate. Therefore, they will either be demolished or slip
joints will be introduced to structurally separate the walls from the diaphragm and restrict the walls from
receiving in-plane lateral loads. Going forward with the design, demolished walls and walls with slip joints
will be removed from the analysis model so that lateral loads are appropriately distributed to only the
walls that are structurally tied into the diaphragm. The analysis and design will use a flexible diaphragm
model and the linear static procedure, as noted in the design criteria. It should be noted that slip joints
will be designed to coordinate with wall out of plane anchorage.

In-situ material properties of the existing walls will be required; data for these properties will be collected
as detailed in Section 5.0 Data Collection, which follows. Existing walls that are included as part of the
lateral force resisting system will be tested as prescribed by ASC 41-13 for structural walls. For the
short, fin walls that are not be included in the seismic lateral force resisting system design, the extent of
material testing will be limited to a level similar to that of a nonstructural wall system. These walls are
divided into two types: 8" CMU wall piers and 12" CMU wall piers, and the testing extent prescribed in
section 11.2.3.9.3 is for each wall TYPE rather than each wall line. This approach provides a more
pragmatic method to develop the material testing plan and is consistent with the assumption that these
walls do not contribute to the lateral force resisting system.

The proposed new CMU shear wall system provides adequate stiffness to limit the building drift in
consideration of the existing seismic joint between the BCC building (2118 Milvia Street) and the adjacent
building on Center Street. The seismic joint between the two buildings is approximately 4" per rough field
measurement. Preliminary calculations show that the BCC low roof expected drift is approximately 2",
that is, the BCC roof drift is about half of the building separation joint, and therefore, meets the
requirements of ASCE 41-13. We also note that the adjacent building on Center Street is a reinforced
concrete shear wall building and therefore we expect it to be relatively stiff as compared to the BCC
building.

Existing plywood roof and floor diaphragms will also be utilized in the lateral force-resisting system. The
addition of blocking and new nailing will be required at the second floor, the third floor/low roof and the
high roof diaphragms, as shown on the plans. Note that the existing topping slab will be removed as
required to install new nailing and will be replaced with a similar gypcrete material. The topping slab will
be accounted for in the seismic mass but will not be considered to contribute to the strength or stiffness of
the diaphragm. Reinforcement of existing steel beams and existing wood joists and their connections will
also be required along the shear wall lines (collectors).

Ground Floor and Foundations
The existing ground floor reinforced concrete slab on grade will be removed and replaced as required to
allow the installation of new footings and existing footing reinforcement as described below.

Existing reinforced concrete spread footings and reinforced concrete drilled piers will be analyzed for all
applied gravity loads and upgraded if required. New concrete grade beams will be added below all new
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CMU shear walls. Where a shear wall coincides with an existing spread footing, the footing will be
upgraded to support all gravity and seismic loads.

Existing and New CMU Wall Anchorage

In addition to the upgrades to the lateral force-resisting system, additional anchorage is required to tie the
existing CMU walls to the second floor and roof to assure that these walls are secure for out-of-plane
(OOP) seismic forces. New wall anchors - consisting of holdowns that are nailed to existing framing or
new blocking and epoxy-anchored to the existing walls — will be added as required at all existing CMU
walls.

At existing CMU stairwell and fin walls, the walls project beyond the edge of the diaphragm. At these
locations, the existing framing beam that connects the stairwell walls to one another will be evaluated for
the wall OOP anchorage and cross tie forces and the beams and their wall connections will be reinforced
as needed. We will demonstrate that the load path tying these walls back to the main diaphragm exists
and is adequate (or retrofit) to resist the wall OOP forces. Retrofit elements may include added chord ties
and connections at the interior ends of the walls, and increased diaphragm nailing between projecting
wall lines.

Additionally, new, perimeter CMU walls will be anchored to existing roof and floor diaphragms. All
existing diaphragms will be evaluated to support the wall OOP loads and will be reinforced as needed to
support these loads.

Non-Structural Elements:

General assumptions with respect to the extent and nature of the improvements to the building, including
information derived from the site visit and from the DSA Preliminary Conferences are incorporated in the
following summary update. ASCE 41-13, Chapter 13 has been used as a guide in determining which
existing non-structural elements can be strengthened and retained, and which will be replaced in their
entirety. For non-structural elements that will remain, the elements will be observed and tested per
Section 5.0 of this report; elements that do not meet the strength and drift requirements of ASCE 41-13
Chapter 13 will be retrofit or replaced to meet them. The nonstructural design objectives are N-B (position
retention) at BSE 1E and N-D (not considered) at BSE-2N:

Architectural Elements:
With the exception of stairs, and elevator enclosures, the non-structural elements of the interior such as
partitions and ceilings will be demolished and constructed new per California Building Code (CBC) 2016.

The building will receive a new roof system after structural diaphragms are strengthened. Equipment
screens and roof level guardrails will be removed and replaced.

Existing storefront and glazing system to be replaced. The new storefront installation will utilize
compensation channels to accommodate deflection and safety glazing will be provided per CBC.

Windows

Narrow operable windows will be modified to meet requirements for safety glazing. The existing window
systems and their attachments will be observed and tested per Section 5.0 of this report; elements that do
not meet the strength and drift requirements of ASCE 41-13 Chapter 13 will be retrofit or replaced to meet
them.
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Exterior Cladding
The exterior cladding consists primarily of exposed structural CMU walls, storefront glazing systems, and
Portland cement plaster (PCP) finished walls. Many of the PCP walls will be modified as a result of the
replacement of storefront glazing systems. Additional areas of PCP wall finish will occur where new non-
loadbearing exterior walls are constructed per CBC 2016 associated with the replacement of storefront
glazing systems.
The strength and drift requirements for the exterior cladding elements will be evaluated as follows:
1) CMU walls — these are described above, in the structural elements section
2) Storefront glazing systems — to be replaced to meet current code requirements
3) Stud-framed, PCP finished walls (spandrel elements) — all of these elements are spandrels.
Refer to details 23 and 24 on S6. Each spandrel attaches to only one floor and therefore, the
spandrels do not need to be evaluated to accommodate inter-story drift requirements. Their
attachments will be investigated per Section 5.0, then evaluated and retrofit as needed for the
strength requirements of ASCE 41-13 Chapter 13.

Stairs
The two existing enclosed stairs are concrete treads and metal risers supported by steel stringers. The
stair enclosure consists of CMU walls which provide a 2-hour fire rated enclosure.

Stair handrails and guardrails do not meet current code requirements for height. The railings will be
replaced with new or modified to meet current CBC requirements.

Elevator
The existing elevator was installed in 1995. The unit is in relatively good condition, and is assumed to

require modernization but not replacement.

Verification and possible strengthening of the guiderail and its attachment will be required. Elevator
components will be evaluated per ASCE 41 Section 13.8.6.3.2.

Fire Suppression System

The existing building is not provided with a complete fire sprinkler system. A new fire water service will
require a new connection to the street, with associated street and sidewalk repairs. The riser and system
will be new and provided per current CBC and CFC requirements to provide full sprinkler coverage per
CBC and NFPA 13 requirements and will be braced in accordance with current code.

Plumbing
An increase in the number of restroom fixtures will be required to meet California Code requirements

based on occupancy. The layout assumes that the restrooms will be expanded at their current location to
utilize the existing sewer connection. All above-grade plumbing will be new, installed and braced in
accordance with current code.

All water heaters will be new, installed and braced in accordance with current code.

Mechanical
Existing rooftop HVAC systems will be removed and replaced with new units mounted in accordance with
current code requirements. All units will be installed on new curbs which will raise them to provide

effective flashing.

Distribution ductwork will be entirely new, supported and braced per CBC and SMACNA guidelines.
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The existing service is adequately sized for the proposed program. Panelboards, power, and lighting
systems will generally be new throughout. The attachment of any existing panelboards to remain can be
visually confirmed and upgraded if required to meet current code.

Lighting fixtures will be installed and braced in accordance with current code.

Existing telecommunications racks may be retained if their configuration is determined to be appropriate.
If retained, their attachment to structure is exposed and can be confirmed to comply with current code.

Potential Structural Deficiencies Table
The following Potential Structural Deficiencies Table provides a summary of existing structural elements
to remain, potential loading conditions, potential deficiencies, and proposed mitigation for each.

Potential Structural Deficiencies Table

gsgs?ﬁ:;g: Potential Loading Condition D:(;itgir;tr:?;ly Proposed Mitigation
1 | Plywood roof & floor Seismic: increased diaphragm shear | Shear Add nailing and
diaphragms Seismic: increased sub-diaphragm overstress blocking
shear for CMU OOP wall anchorage
2 | Plywood high roof & 2 | Seismic: increased connection force Connection Add collectors;
floor diaphragm at re-entrant corner condition overstress add diaphragm nailing
connection to wall or
collector
3 | Wood roof joists and Wind: increased wind uplift Bending Reinforce with sister
beams overstress joists
4 | Wood floor joists and Gravity: increased LL Bending Reinforce with sister
beams overstress joists
5 | Wood floor joists and Gravity: increased LL Bending Add new steel beam
beams supporting Seismic: added seismic load overstress
discontinuous shear
walls
6 | Wood roof & floor joist Gravity: increased LL (floor only) Combined axial | Add new steel
and beam chords & Seismic: added seismic load + bending collector
collectors overstress
7 | Wood roof & floor joist Gravity: increased LL (floor only) Combined axial | Reinforce joist end
sub-diaphragm chords Seismic: added seismic load + bending connections with steel
overstress straps.
8 | Steel WF beams Gravity: increased span and/or Bending Reinforce with steel
increased LL overstress plates or steel WT
9 | Steel WF beams Gravity: increased span and/or Bending Reinforce with steel
supporting discontinuous | increased LL overstress plates or steel WT
shear walls Seismic: added seismic load
10 | Steel WF beam chords Gravity: increased span and/or Combined axial | Reinforce with steel

& collectors

increased LL

+ bending

plates or steel WT
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Seismic: added seismic load overstress
11 | Steel WF beam chord & | Gravity: increased span and/or Bending Reinforce with steel
collector hinge increased LL stability; axial plates or steel WT
connections Seismic: added seismic load overstress
12 | Steel WF beam chord & | Gravity: column removal and/or Bending Reinforce with steel
collector beam to increased LL stability; axial plates or steel WT
column connections Seismic: added seismic load overstress
13 | Steel pipe and WF Gravity: increased tributary area Axial Add new steel column
columns and/or increased LL overstress and/or reinforce
Seismic: added seismic load existing column with
steel plates
14 | Reinforced concrete Gravity: increased tributary area Exceed soil Add new reinforced
spread footings and/or increased LL capacities, concrete grade
Seismic: added seismic load footing bending | beams; reinforce
and/or shear existing footings by
overstress increasing length,
width, and depth.
15 | Reinforced concrete Gravity: increased LL Exceed soil Add new reinforced
piers Seismic: added seismic load capacities; concrete grade
footing bending | beams; add new
and/or shear micropiles
overstress
16 | Line E and Line 8 CMU | Seismic: increased seismic loads due | Shear Add new CMU walls
shear walls to more stringent design criteria overstress, (to reduce loading to
Bending (E) walls)
overstress
17 | CMU wall out of plane Seismic: increased seismic loads due | Anchor failure | Add new OOP
(OOP) anchorage to more stringent design criteria (likely tension anchors; reinforce
pull-out) existing anchors
18 | CMU wall out of plane Seismic: added seismic loads due to | Axial Reinforce existing
(OOP) anchorage — more stringent design criteria overstress wood cross ties and

cross-ties & connections

their connections;
reinforce existing steel
beam cross ties and
their connections




KPW

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS. INC

4.0 Design Criteria and Proposed Methodology

Governing Building Code: Title 24, California Building Code (CBC), 2016 Edition

Applicable CEBC Sections: Sections 317 to 323

Occupancy: DSA SS/CC, Risk Category i

Vertical Live Loads: Exits, Stairs, and Corridors: 100 PSF
Classrooms: 40 PSF
Office Floors: 50 PSF
Roofs: 20 PSF

Wind Loads: Design Wind: 115 MPH
Exposure: Cc

Seismic Loads: Seismic Importance Factor: 1.25
Site Class: D
Seismic Design Category: E
Seismicity Level: High

Design Objectives per CEBC Table 317.5 and
Seismic Design Parameters per Site Specific Hazard Assessment (Reference Geotechnical Investigation
and Foundation Design by Terraphase Engineering, Inc., dated 6/9/17):

Level 1 Level 2
BSE-1E (20% in 50 years) BSE-2N (MCERr)
S-3 (life safety) S-5 (collapse prevention)
N-B (position retention) N-D (not considered)
Sxs=1.22g Sxs =2.10g
Sx1=0.80¢g Sx1=191¢
To=0.131s T=029s
Ts=0.656 s Sa=2249g
T=029s CiC2=14
Sa=1.24¢g Cm=1
CiC2=14 V=314W
Cm=1
V=174 W
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Foundations: Reference Geotechnical Investigation and Foundation
Design by Terraphase Engineering, Inc., dated 6/9/17

Shallow Foundations:

Dead Loads: 3,300 PSF
Dead + Live Loads: 5,000 PSF
Dead + Live + Seismic or Wind Loads: 6,500 PSF

Existing Pier Foundations:
Vertical and lateral capacities to be determined based on pier
assessment and testing data; see Section 5.0 Data Collection.

Applicable Reference Standards:
ASCE 7-10
ACIl 318-14
AISC 341-10 and AISC 360-10
ASCE 41-13
ANSI/AWC NDS-2015
AWC SDPWS-2015
TMS 402-2013

The retrofit design uses the Linear Dynamic Procedure (LDP) with a semi-rigid diaphragm model for the
evaluation of specific existing CMU walls, that is, the existing walls around the stairwells and longer fin
walls. The retrofit design uses the Linear Static Procedure (LSP) with a flexible diaphragm model for the
design of new walls and evaluation/retrofit of existing CMU walls on line E and 8, considering that none of
the other existing CMU walls will participate in the retrofit lateral system (see further description in Section
3.0 above). These procedures will be per ASCE 41-13, as required by Section 320 (Method A) of the
CEBC. Method B will not be used.

The primary lateral force resisting components will be checked and / or retrofitted to meet the above cited
criteria. Pseudo-Lateral forces in each component will be computed and compared against nominal
strengths as determined from available data with modifications as stipulated in ASCE 41-13.
Components that are found to be deficient will be retrofitted or replaced to satisfy the load demands as
necessary. The evaluation and strengthening of deformation-controlled components will include an “m”
factor; for force-controlled components, the “j” factor will be included. The design of CMU wall out of
plane anchorage is a special case, and will be designed for the Level 2 criteria, using the Fp force level
per ASCE 41-13 Section 7.2.11.1, with no reduction (that is, j = 1). New elements will be detailed to
comply with the 2016 CBC and the relevant material code requirements.

10
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5.0 Data Collection

Per the 2016 CBC, Part 10, Section 319.2 item 3, the comprehensive level of data collection is required
for this conversion of a nonconforming to a conforming building. Comprehensive material testing and
comprehensive condition assessment in accordance with ASCE 41-13 will be required. The results of
this testing and assessment will be submitted to DSA before final approval of the Design Application.
There are no material properties in the existing drawings and no material test results are available from
the original construction. Existing material properties derived from the condition assessment and
materials testing program will be used in the analysis and upgrade design of the building structure.

A summary of the condition assessment and materials testing requirements for each material type and
material era follows. The test type and frequency are listed for each component. Note that, per ASCE
41-13 “comprehensive testing” sections of each material chapter, the test results must be compared to
the ASCE 41-13 default values or values specified in the original drawings. As prescribed in ASCE 41, if
deviations are found between the test results and the default or specified values, the number of tests
noted below shall be DOUBLED. All existing element descriptions are per the 1966 structural drawings
by L.L. Freels and Associates, unless noted as “1995 drawing,” which refers to the 1995 structural
drawings by Paul F. Fratessa Associates, Inc.

See the following table for specified material properties of existing materials from the 1966 and 1995
construction:

. Ly Lower Bound
Material Specification/Grade Strength Reference
1966 Concrete None fc = 2750 psi ASCE 41-13 Table 10-2
1966 CMU None fm =1350 psix0.9 | ASCE 41-13 Table 11-2B
1966 Reinforcing Steel Structural (Assumed) | Fy = 33 ksi ASCE 41-13 Table 10-4
1966 Sawn Lumber (joists) | DF-L No. 1 or Better | Fb = 1200 psi 1967 UBC Table 25-A
1966 Structural Steel
Structural, Misc. ASTM A-36 (Group 4 | Fy = 37 ksi ASCE 41-13 Table 9-1
WF Beams assumed)
ASTM A-36 Group 1 | Fy = 44 ksi ASCE 41-13 Table 9-1
1995 Structural Steel
Structural, Misc. ASTM A-36 (Group 4 | Fy = 37 ksi ASCE 41-13 Table 9-1
Tubes assumed)
ASTM A 500 Gr. B Fy = 46 ksi AISC Table 24
1995 Epoxy Anchors Hilti 3000 # tension 1995 Fratessa Structural
Drawings (Pullout Test
Specification)
1995 Steel Bolts ASTM A307 Fu = 60 ksi AISC Table 2-6

11
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Existing material lower bound strengths will be updated when the DSA approval of the results of material
testing are available. The mean of tested material strengths will be considered Expected strengths. Those
will then be converted to the Lower Bound strengths by subtracting one standard deviation. Those tested
lower bound strengths will be compared to the lower bound values (default or specified) noted in the table
above. [f the lower bound strengths derived from the tests are lower than the default or specified lower
bound values, then the number of tests specified for each material in the following summary tables will be

DOUBLED.

Refer to Appendix B: Structural Plans for Material Testing and Assessment and Repair for the specific
locations of the testing and assessment items notes below.

EXISTING MATERIAL PROPERTIES AND TESTING FOR STEEL PER SECTION 9.2.2

Test Description (ASCE 41-13 Section 9.2.2.1.1)

The following component and connection material properties shall be obtained for the as-built

structure:
1. Yield and tensile strength of the base material;

2. Yield and tensile strength of the connection material; and
3. Carbon equivalent of the base and connection material.

See the following table for the number of tests:

Description of

Testing

Component Existing Element Requirement
Steel WF columns 14W87 3 coupons
Fy not specified
Steel pipe columns 5" ¢ STD (19Y), 3 coupons
4" ¢ STD (2M),
3" ¢ STD (39)
Fy not specified
Steel WF beams 14WF30, 14WF87, 3 coupons of EACH

and girders

10WF21
Fy not specified

of these 3 shapes (9
coupons total)

Steel WF beam and
girder to WF column
connections

Refer to detail
15/S5.

Connection Angles,
Bolts

Fy not specified

3 coupons of
connection plate, one
sample of weld metal
and 3 bolts sampled

Steel WF girder
splice connections

Refer to details 2 &
15/S6. Splice Plate,
Bolts

Fy not specified

3 coupons of
connection plate, one
sample of weld metal
and 3 bolts sampled

Steel column base
plates and anchor
bolts at 3rd Floor

Refer to detail
15/S6. Fy not
specified

3 coupons of
connection plate, one
sample of weld metal
and 3 anchor bolts
sampled

12



Steel column base
plates and anchor

Refer to detail
15/S6. Fy not

3 coupons of
connection plate, one

plates and anchor
bolts at Foundation

bolts at 2nd Floor specified sample of weld metal
and 3 anchor bolts
sampled

Steel column base Fy not specified 3 coupons of

connection plate, one
sample of weld metal
and 3 anchor bolts
sampled

| Steel WF10 to
WF14 connections

Refer to detail
15/S6. Splice Plate,
Bolts

3 coupons of
connection plate, one
sample of weld metal

studs

24/S6
Fy not specified

Fy not specified and 3 bolts sampled.
Miscellaneous Refer to details 3, 3 coupons
connection plates at | 17, & 20/S6
wood joist Fy not specified
connections to steel
beams or CMU
walls, shown on
1966 drawing S6
Steel plate straps Refer to details 1/S3 | 3 coupons
shown on 1995 wall | and 1/S4
anchor details Fy not specified
Cold-formed steel Refer to details 23 & | 3 coupons

KPV

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS. INC

Where referenced in the above table, weld metal samples should include a composite base metal and
weld metal sample. Additionally, the results of material testing to be compared with the ASCE 41-13
default values. If the material tests show weaker than default strengths, the frequency of testing should
be doubled compared to that shown here.

13
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EXISTING MATERIAL CONDITION ASSESSMENT FOR STEEL PER SECTION 9.2.3

Assessment Description (ASCE 41-13 Sections 9.2.3.1 and 9.2.3.2.2)

General Condition Assessment

1. Examine the physical condition of primary and secondary components
2. Verification of the presence and configuration of structural elements and connections

At least three connections of each type shall be exposed for the primary structural components. If no
deviations within a connection group are observed, the sample shall be considered representative. If
deviations within a connection group are observed, then additional connections shall be exposed until
the extent of deviations is determined.

See the following table for number of observations:

4" ¢ STD (29),
3" ¢ STD (39)

Description of Existing Observation
Semponst Element Requirement
Steel WF columns 14W87 -Confirm physical
dimensions
-Examine for degradation
Steel pipe columns 5" ¢ STD (1Y), -Confirm physical

dimensions
-Examine for degradation

Steel WF beams and
girders

14WF30, 14WF87,
10WF21

-Confirm physical
dimensions
-Examine for degradation

Steel WF beam and
girder to column
connections

Welded and Bolted
shear plate connections

-Confirm physical
dimensions

-Examine for degradation
-At least three
connections of each type
shall be exposed

Steel WF girder splice
connections

-Confirm physical
dimensions

-Examine for degradation
-At least three
connections of each type
shall be exposed

Steel column base
plates and anchor bolts
at 3rd Floor

-Confirm physical
dimensions
-Examine for degradation

Steel column base
plates and anchor bolts
at 2nd Floor

-Confirm physical
dimensions
-Examine for degradation

Steel column base
plates and anchor bolts
at Foundation

-Confirm physical
dimensions
-Examine for degradation

14
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Cold-formed steel studs | Refer to 1966 drawing -Measure physical
details 23 & 24/S6 dimensions

- Determine gage
-Examine for degradation

EXISTING MATERIAL CONDITION ASSESSMENT FOR MASONRY PER SECTION
11.2.2

Test Description (Section 11.2.2.2)

Nondestructive tests shall be permitted to quantify and confirm the uniformity of construction quality and
the presence and degree of deterioration for comprehensive data collection, including but not limited to
the following:

1. Ultrasonic or mechanical pulse velocity to detect variations in the density and modulus of
masonry material and to detect the presence of cracks and discontinuities; Ultrasonic methods
are not useful if the masonry is of poor quality.

2. Impact-echo tests to confirm whether reinforced walls are grouted;

3. Radiography to confirm location of reinforcing steel and locations and lengths of reinforcement
splices;

4. Infrared thermography to detect the extent of voids in masonry walls and the locations of grouted
and un-grouted cells.

See the following table for the location and number of tests, per Section 11.2.3.9.3.

Testing/Observation

Component Testing/Observation Requirement Requirement
8" CMU wall - Line E Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting Min of 6 tests
(approx. 4000 sf of wall | (appears to be fully grouted), and size &
surface) spacing of reinforcement shown in

drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No

reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

8" CMU wall — Line 8 Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting Min of 2 tests
(approx. 1700 sf of wall | (appears to be fully grouted), and size &
surface) spacing of reinforcement shown in

drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No

reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

8" CMU stairwell wall — | Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting Min of 2 tests
Line C7 (appears to be fully grouted), and size &

(approx 650 sf of wall spacing of reinforcement shown in

surface) drawings. Location and length of vertical

and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No
reinforcement splices shown in drawings.
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8” CMU stairwell wall —
Line D

(approx 650 sf of wall
surface)

Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting
(appears to be fully grouted), and size &
spacing of reinforcement shown in
drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No
reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

Min of 2 tests

8" CMU stairwell wall —
Line 5

(approx 650 sf of wall
surface)

Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting
(appears to be fully grouted), and size &
spacing of reinforcement shown in
drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No
reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

Min of 2 tests

8" CMU stairwell wall —
Line 5.5

(approx 650 sf of wall
surface)

Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting
(appears to be fully grouted), and size &
spacing of reinforcement shown in
drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No
reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

Min of 2 tests

8" CMU exterior
cladding wall: 3'8” long-
piers,

located at south and
east building facades
(8 wall piers @ 133 sf
each and 10 wall piers
@ 89 sf each = approx.
2000 sf of wall surface)

Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting
(appears to be fully grouted), and size &
spacing of reinforcement shown in
drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horizontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No
reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

Min of 2 tests TOTAL
representing all wall
piers of this type

12" CMU exterior wall
piers

located at east building
entrance

(2 wall piers @ 133 sf
each = approx. 266 sf
of wall surface)

Size of CMU blocks, extent of grouting
(appears to be fully grouted), and size &
spacing of reinforcement shown in
drawings. Location and length of vertical
and horjzontal reinforcement splices. No
material specs in drawings. No
reinforcement splices shown in drawings.

Min of 2 tests TOTAL
representing all wall
piers of this type

AT EACH ASSES5ED LOCATION,
Condition of existing masonry should be classified as Good, Fair, or Poor. If the components are found to

be deteriorated, or damaged, the knowledge factor may need to be reduced to 0.75.
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EXISTING MATERIAL PROPERTIES AND TESTING FOR MASONRY PER SECTION

11.2.3

Test Description (Section 11.2.3.1):

The following properties shall be obtained:
1. Masonry compressive strength ~ prism tests (see below) OR per TMS 402
2. Elastic modulus for masonry — determine per TMS 402, that is, no testing required

3. Not used.
4. NOT U386D

Component

Description of Existing
Element

Testing/Observation Requirement

CMU wall — Line E

{(approx. 4000 sf of wall
surface)

Masonry compressive strength

No material specs in
drawings.

Min of 2 tests;

test prisms shall be extracted from an existing
wall & tested in accordance with Section
1.4.B.3 of TMS 602

Reinforcing steel — Line E
CMU wall

=] Fy not specified

Min of 2. tests per section 10.2.2.4.2.3;
Remove samples for tension testing in
accordance with ASTM A615.

CMU walt — Line 8

(approx. 1700 sf of wall
surface)

Masonry compressive strength

Reinforcing steel — Line 8
CMU wall

No material specs in
drawings.

Fy not specified

Min of & tests;

test prisms shall be extracted from an existing
wall & tested in accordance with Section
1.4.B.3 of TMS 602

Min of 3 tests per section 10.2.2.4.2.3;
Remove samples for tension testing in
accordance with ASTM A615.

8" CMU stairwell wall — Line

(approx 650 sf of wall surface)
Masonry compressive strength

No material specs in
drawings.

Reinforcing steel - 8" CMU
stairwell wall — Line 2

Fy not specified

Min of 2 tests;

test prisms shall be extracted from an existing
wall & tested in accordance with Section
1.4.B.3 of TMS 602

Min of 3 tests per section 10.2.2.4.2.3;
Remove samples for tension testing in
accordance with ASTM A615.
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8" CMU stairwell wall — Line A7
(approx 650 sf of wall surface)
Masonry compressive strength

No material specs in
drawings.

Min of 2 tests;

test prisms shall be extracted from an existing
wall & tested in accordance with Section
1.4.B.3 of TMS 602

Reinforéing steel - 8" CMU
stairwell wall — Line A7

Fy not specified

Min of 3 tests per section 10.2.2.4.2.3;
Remove samples for tension testing in
accordance with ASTM A615.

8” CMU exterior cladding wall:
wall piers,

located at south and east
building facades

approx. 2700 sf of wall
surface)

Masonry compressive strength

No material specs in
drawings.

Min of 2 tests;

test prisms shall be extracted from an existing
wall & tested in accordance with Section
1.4.B.3 of TMS 602

Reinforcing steel — 8" CMU
exterior cladding wall piers,
located at south and east
building facades

Fy not specified

Min of 3 tests per section 10.2.2.4.2.3;
Remove samples for tension testing in
accordance with ASTM A615.

12" CMU exterior wall piers
located east building entrance
(2 wall piers @ 133 sfeach =
approx. 266 sf of wall surface)
Masonry compressive strength

No material specs in
drawings.

Min of 2 tests;

test prisms shall be extracted from an existing
wall & tested in accordance with Section
1.4.B.3 of TMS 602

Reinforcing steel — 12” CMU
exterior wall piers

Fy not specified

Min of 3 tests per section 10.2.2.4.2.3;
Remove samples for tension testing in
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located east building entrance

accordance with ASTM A615.

CMU wall tie epoxy anchors
from 1995 upgrade

See 1995 Drawing S3,
Details 1, 2, and 3/S3.

For 3 different connections, perform tension
pull tests of %" ¢ adhesive anchor with 6-3/8"
embedment to determine anchorage strength

CMU wall tie epoxy anchors
from 1995 upgrade

See 1995 Drawing S3,
Detail 1/S3.

For 3 different connections, perform tension
pull tests of %" ¢ adhesive anchor with 6-3/8”
embedment (installed at an angle) to
determine anchorage strength

increase the frequency of testing if the COV results are higher than 25%, until the COV is brought to 25%

or lower.
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EXISTING MATERIAL PROPERTIES AND TESTING FOR WOOD PER SECTION

12.2.2

See the following table for the number of tests and observations:

Description of Existing

Component Element Testing/Observation Requirement
Plywood floor 5/8” plywood w/ edge At 3 random locations per floor, at 2 floors (6 total)
diaphragms nail 10d @6"oc and determine species and grade by observing grade

intermediate nail stamps or by sampling and testing; verify nailing.
10d@12°oc
Plywood roof 3/8” plywood w/ edge At 3 random locations at high roof (3 total)
diaphragms nail 8d @6"oc and determine species and grade by observing grade

intermediate nail
8d@12"oc

stamps or by sampling and testing; verify nailing.

2x & 4x Sawn lumber
joists

-Atl  y2 locations |
determine species and grade by observing
grade stamps or by sampling and testing.

- Verify physical dimensions for each joist size.

6x Sawn lumber beams

- At 3 locations determine grade by observing
grade stamps or by sampling and testing.
- Verify physical dimensions for each joist size.

Connection — wood
joists to wood ledgers
(joist hangers)

See Universal Joist
Hanger specification on
S8; Fy not specified.

At 3 locations, test 3 coupons of hanger plate.

CMU wall ties from 1995
upgrade
e blocking

See 1995 Drawing S3,
Detail 1/S3.

For 3 different connections, determine species and
grade of blocking by observing grade stamps or by
sampling and testing.

- Verify physical dimensions of blocking.
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EXISTING MATERIAL CONDITION ASSESSMENT FOR WOOD PER SECTION 12.2.3

Perform a comprehensive condition assessment for all primary structural components of the gravity and
lateral-load-resistance system per Section 12.2.3.

See the following table for the location and number of observations:

Component Descrlpltsllcérllnzt‘fmstmg Observation Requirement
Plywood floor 5/8" plywood w/ edge At 3 random locations per floor, at 2
diaphragms nail 10d @ 6"oc and floors (6 total), examine for degradation.

intermediate nail
10d@12"oc
Plywood roof 3/8" plywood w/ edge At 3 random locations, examine for
diaphragms nail 8d @ 6"oc and degradation.
intermediate nail
8d@12"oc
Collector “drag” See 1995 Drawing S3, For 3 different connections of each
connections (1995 Detail 4/S3. connection type, confirm physical
upgrade), see lines A2 dimensions, examine for proper
and A5 installation, examine for degradation.
CMU wall ties from 1995 | See 1995 Drawing S3, For 3 different connections of each
upgrade Details - -2, and 3/S3. connection type, confirm physical
e holdowns dimensions, examine for proper
installation (that is, note the HD type and
number, size, and spacing of the
nails/bolts at HD; note the wall tie
spacing), examine for degradation.
CMU wall ties from 1995 | See 1995 Drawing S3, For 3 different connections, confirm
upgrade Detail 1/S3. physical dimensions, examine for proper
e straps installation (that is, note the number, size,
and spacing of the nails at strap; note the
walll tie spacing), examine for
degradation.
CMU wall ties from 1995 | See 1995 Drawing S3, For 3 different connections, confirm
upgrade Detail 1/S3. physical dimensions, examine for
e blocking degradation.
CMU wall ties from 1995 | SEE CMU SECTION SEE CMU SECTION
upgrade
e epoxy anchors
SEE CMU SECTION
Cross tie steel beams 14WF 30, 10WF21 Remove coverings for visual inspection
and girders and for at least 3 different connections of
connections. each type.
SEE STEEL SECTION
Sawn lumber joists 2x12, 2x8, 4x - At 3 random locations per floor, at 2
floors (6 total) confirm physical
dimensions for each joist size and
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examine for degradation.

Sawn lumber beams

6x

- At 3 locations, confirm physical
dimensions and examine for degradation.

Connection — wood
2x12 joists to steel
girders

Refer to 1966 drawings
detail 17/S6.

- Remove coverings for visual inspection
for at least 3 different connections;
document connection detail.

- Examine for degradation

Connection — wood 2x8
joists to steel girders

Refer to 1966 drawings
detail 20/S6.

- Remove coverings for visual inspection
for at least 3 different connections;
document connection detail.

- Examine for degradation

Connection — wood
2x12 joists to wood
ledgers (joist hangers)

See Universal Joist
Hanger specification on
S8

- Remove coverings for visual inspection
for at least 3 different connections;
document connection detail, including
dimensions, hanger gage, and the type,
size, and number of nails.

- Examine for degradation

Connection — wood 2x8
joists to wood ledgers
(joist hangers)

See Universal Joist
Hanger specification on
S8

- Remove coverings for visual inspection
for at least 3 different connections;
document connection detail, including
dimensions, hanger gage, and the type,
size, and number of nails.

- Examine for degradation

Connection — wood
wood ledgers to CMU
walls (J bolts)

Refer to details 19 &
20/S8

Reduce knowledge factor to 0.75 if some deterioration of m

construction.

EXISTING MATERIAL PROPERTIES AND TESTING FOR CONCRETE PER SECTION

10.2.

Test Description (Section 10.2.2.1)

1. Compressive Strength

2. Yield and ultimate strength of reinforcing

- Remove coverings for visual inspection
for at least 3 different connections .

- Megsure bolt Arameter
and bolt ‘SPa.C/l\hﬁ

See the following table for the location and number of tests:

Component

Description of Existing
Element

Testing Requirement

Spread and continuous
foundations - concrete

fc not specified

6 core tests
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Spread and continuous 3 locations
foundations — steel

reinforcement
Drilled Piers

fy not specified

fc not specified 6 core tests

Drilled Pier
Reinforcement

fy not specified 3 locations

If the coefficient of variation COV comes out to be higher than 20%, additional tests would be required
until the COV comes out at or below 20%.

EXISTING MATERIAL CONDITION ASSESSMENT FOR CONCRETE PER SECTION
10.2.3.2.2.

Comprehensive condition assessment for existing concrete:

Component

Description of Existing

Testing Requirement

Element
Spread and At 4 locations, inspect existing concrete
continuous for deterioration.
foundations -
concrete
Spread and At 4 locations as noted on S1, determine
continuous wall/pier dowel size, spacing and embed
foundations - into foundation.
concrete
Spread and At 4 locations as noted on S1, determine
continuous rebar cover and rebar spacing
foundations -
concrete

Drilled Piers - depth

Per 1966 drawing detail 3/S7
and results of Terraphase
2017 geotechnical
investigation, pier depth is
expected to be
approximately 25 ft below
grade.

Atz locations (one pier at each end)z
I, verify pier
depth by one of 3 possible methods:

1) Pulse/echo test;

2) Bore adjacent to piers for parallel
seismic test or magnetometer
location of rebar;

3) Core through center of pier

Drilled Piers — rebar
length

Per 1966 drawing detail
3/87, vertical rebar extends
full depth of pier.

At 2 locations (one pier at each end) )&
verify pier
vertical rebar extent by boring adjacent to
the piers and locating the rebar with a
magnetometer (method (2) noted above).
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Drilled Piers — rebar Per 1966 drawing detail At 2 locations (one pier at each end of
splice length 3/87, vertical rebar extends | line E),’(verify pier vertical rebar splice
full depth of pier. lengths by boring adjacent to the piers

and locating the rebar with a
magnetometer (method (2) noted above),
OR by other proposed method.

Drilled Piers - tie Per 1966 drawing detail At 2 locations (one pier at each end of
spacing 3/87, ties are ata 12" line E)',‘verify pier tie spacing by
vertical pitch excavating adjacent to the pier and

removing concrete to expose and visually
assess the ties to a depth of two feet
below the top of the pier.

Note that pier capacities that were provided in the geotechnical report were based on an assumed pier
embedment and will be updated based on the results of the pier testing and assessment noted above.
K ForR viBR ASS%SMEN'}j A THIRD ASSESsMenT LOATION (KT E~Y) witt BE caNT/NGENT ON THE

EESvLTS OF THE 2 PI1ER
REPAIR OF SAMPLED EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS 1 ErITS,
All existing elements from which material samples have been extracted for testing shall be repaired in
place to minimize any resulting loss of structural strength and stiffness of the existing element and per the
repair notes and details in Appendix B.

NONSTRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

All existing partition walls, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing equipment and distribution systems will
be removed and replaced, with anchorage and bracing to meet current code standards.

Nonstructural elements to be retained include:
1) Existing elevator — condition assessment and material testing as noted below;,
2) Cladding system — combination of CMU walls and glazing
a. CMU walls — existing walls will be maintained; structural properties and out of plane wall
anchorage to be observed and tested as noted in the previous section for structural
elements;
b. Glazing -

i. approximately 90% of the existing windows will be removed and replaced with
new windows that will have modern detailing to accommodate the building inter-
story drifts;

ii. alimited number of existing windows (one type) will be retained as noted in the
architectural drawings; these windows will be observed and assessed as noted
below.

Direct visual inspection shall be performed on each type of nonstructural component in the building as
follows:

1. Forthe windows: detailed drawings are not available, therefore, at least three occurrences of the
window type to be retained shall be observed. If no deviations among the three occurrences are
observed, the sample shall be considered representative of installed conditions. If deviations are
observed, then at least 20% of all occurrences of the component shall be observed.

See the following table for the location and number of observations:
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Component

Description of Existing
Element

Observation
Requirement

Elevator rails and
anchorage; supports,
connections,
counterweight restraints

- Observe and document
all rails, rail supports (if
any), counterweight
restraints, and connection
and anchorage to
structure

- Examine all noted
elements for degradation

Exterior Glazing System
(Narrow Operable
Windows only)

- Expose and document
each type of glazing
connection; 10% percent
of each type of
connection to be
observed as noted above.

Exterior Stud Wall
Spandrel with Portland
Cement Plaster finish

- Expose and document
each type of stud and
each type of spandrel
connection; 10% percent
of each type of
connection to be
observed as noted above.

Interior Non-Bearing
Walls Elevator Shaft
Walls

- Expose and document
each type of wall stud and
connection; 10% percent
of each type of
connection to be
observed as noted above.

Electrical panels and
telecommunications
data racks

- Expose and document
each type of panel and
rack bracing element and
it's connection to the
building structure; 10%
percent of each type of
connection to be
observed as noted above.

ADJACENT BUILDINGS

Measure the clear distance to existing building to west of 2118 Milvia at each floor and roof level at both
the north and south ends of the wall.

25



K

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, INC

6.0 Appendix A

Conceptual structural plans, and existing structural drawings (1966 original and 1995 upgrade) are
attached.
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7.0 Appendix B

Structural plans for material testing and assessment and repair descriptions are attached.
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Please refer to the drawings dated 6/29/18 for additional information. Note that final development of the
modifications to Stair 1 and Stair 2 based upon structural revisions discussed in the 6/22/18 meeting is not
complete. Therefore, stairs as shown on A4.11 ad A4.12 do not reflect the intent to increase handrail extensions

where floor level landings are increased. These changes will be reflected when this set is submitted for review.

Summary of Work
Because the classrooms are the largest proposed enclosed spaces, their walls can be established as shear walls.
Additional wall locations are required to distribute the lateral force resisting systems within the building. These

have been established based on the needed shear wall lengths.

On October 14, 2016, the design team undertook a day-long survey. This site visit allowed us the opportunity to
confirm the building interior layout. Because drawings of existing mechanical, electrical, telecommunications, and
plumbing systems are not available, this field visit was particularly important to identify the age, condition, and

general routing of the building infrastructure.

Area and Type of Construction: The building is approximately 25,225 square feet in area; three stories in height;

Type Ill B construction. The project will include provision of a new fire water system and a new sprinkler system

throughout the building.

Occupancy: The basic Occupancy Group for community college is B. However, with several classrooms exceeding
50 occupants in each, both A-3 and B occupancies exist. We propose to treat these occupancies as un-separated.
The building as a whole will be designed in conformance with the requirements for A-3, the more stringent

occupancy.

Non-Structural Elements:

General assumptions with respect to the extent and nature of the improvements to the building, including
information derived from the site visit and from the DSA Preliminary Conferences are incorporated in the following
summary update. ASCE 41-13, Chapter 13 has been used as a guide in determining which existing non-structural
elements can be strengthened and retained, and which will be replaced in their entirety. The nonstructural design

objectives are N-B (position retention) and N-D (not considered) at BSE-2N:

Architectural Elements:

With the exception of stair and elevator enclosures, the non-structural elements of the interior such as partitions

and ceilings will be demolished and constructed new per California Building Code (CBC) 2016.
e  The building will receive a new roof system after structural diaphragms are strengthened.
e Existing equipment screens will be removed prior to re-roofing.

e New roof screens will be provided at these locations.
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Peralta Community College District
Berkeley City College - 2118 Milvia Street - REH Application #01REH-10075

REVISED Executive Summary - Non-Structural Upgrades Evaluation and Design Criteria Report
cCCEsS COM

PUANCE", BARE* LIFE SAFETY,

Peralta Community College District and Berkeley City College have been seeking an existing building to provide

expansion space for the growing population of the downtown Berkeley campus. In 2014, Noll & Tam was retained
by the District to assess the suitability of the existing building at 2118 Milvia Street for conversion to classroom and
supporting uses. The building was then in use by the City of Berkeley as offices for Building, Planning and
Community Development, who continued to occupy the building until January 2017. 2118 Milvia Street was

remodeled for the City offices in 1995, with the addition of some seismic upgrades.

Noll & Tam has been working with the College and District to develop a plan for use that meets the District's
budget while providing much-needed additional classroom space to relieve crowding in its existing building,
located at 2050 Center Street, less than one block away. In addition to the provision of additional instructional and

support spaces, the emphasis of the renovation will be code compliance.

To meet current California requirements to house community college students and faculty, additional seismic
strengthening will be required to meet California Field Act requirements for Community College use. In preparation,
two Preliminary Conferences with DSA have taken place on February 22, 2016 and December 12, 2016. Structural
comment review conferences with DSA have also taken place on November 21, 2017 and June 22, 2018. An Access

Compliance comment review conference also took place on March 22, 2018.

To establish the structural capabilities of the existing building and provide a basis for the structural design, KPW
has prepared a draft proposal for Materials testing in accordance with ASCE 41-13 procedures that has been
submitted for DSA approval. Materials to be tested include: structural steel; concrete masonry units, and wood

framing elements. The Testing Lab will be retained directly by the District.

The building layout will prioritize types of spaces that the College has identified as most urgently needed:
e (Classrooms

e  Multifunctional Conference/Meeting/Study Rooms
e Bookstore
e Health Center

o Offices
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Minor exterior decks exist at the third-floor level. The project will replace deteriorated waterproofing and
address drainage issues.

Deck guardrails generally conform to building code requirements, but their attachment to structure will be
strengthened.

Existing sliding glass doors will be removed and replaced by windows designed to permit key access for

maintenance personnel only.

Glazing and Entrances:

DSA has noted that exterior glazing systems must have the deformation capability to accommodate structural

movement in a seismic event. N&T and KPW have investigated the existing storefront and glazing system and have

determined that replacement of the entire system will be required, with limited exceptions.

Existing storefront systems will be replaced with a new, thermally broken storefront or curtainwall system,
and high performance insulating glass. The storefront and curtainwall installations will utilize
compensation channels to accommodate deflection.

Existing steel framed wire glass windows on the north elevation will be removed and reduced in area so
that fire resistive rated frames and glazing are not required for compliance with current code
requirements.

On the second and third floors, narrow windows may be retained with possible additional anchorage, and

the addition of safety film to meet code requirements for safety glazing.

Roofing and Cladding:

At the north and west elevations, existing CMU walls extend approximately 42 inches above the roof to
serve as fire resistive parapets, required due to the proximity of property lines.

The exterior cladding consists primarily of exposed structural CMU walls, storefront glazing systems, and
Portland cement plaster (PCP) finished walls. Many of the PCP walls will be modified for replacement of
storefront glazing systems. Additional areas of PCP wall finish will occur where new non-loadbearing
exterior walls are constructed per CBC 2016 associated with the replacement of storefront glazing systems.
The thermal performance of the building will be improved by adding roof insulation. The opportunity to
improve the thermal performance of exterior walls will be minimal, due to the configuration of the exterior
enclosure; however, furring with insulation will be added to the interior surfaces of exterior CMU walls to

provide a thermal break.

The open interior stair is not required for exiting and will be removed.
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The two existing enclosed stairs are constructed with concrete treads and metal risers supported by steel
stringers. The existing stair enclosure consists of CMU walls which provide a 1-hour fire rated enclosure.
This project proposes to preserve the CMU side walls, which limits the extent to which the existing stairs
can be modified. The CMU end walls will be replaced with new 1-hour fire rated stud framed walls. The
existing treads, risers, and intermediate landings are assumed to remain.

Stair handrails and guardrails do not meet current code requirements for height. Handrails will be replaced
to meet current requirements for profile, height, and extension. The existing guardrail has been modified
by the addition of wire mesh to reduce the clearance between pickets; however, the guardrail height is not

sufficient and will be increased to meet current CBC requirements.

Elevator:

The existing elevator was installed in 1995. The unit is in relatively good condition and is assumed to require

modernization but not replacement. Verification and possible strengthening of the guiderail attachment is noted as

part of the DSA requirements. The hydraulic elevator machine room will be relocated.

Plumbing:
All water heaters will be new, supported and braced per CBC.

Mechanical:

Existing rooftop HVAC systems will be removed and replaced with new units mounted in accordance with
current code requirements. All units will be installed on new curbs which will raise them to provide
effective flashing. Distribution ductwork will be entirely new, supported and braced per CBC and SMACNA
guidelines.

The mechanical system will be designed to comply with California T24 requirements for energy efficiency

and performance.

Electrical:

The existing service is adequately sized for the proposed program. Switchgear, panelboards, power, and
lighting systems will be new throughout.
Lighting systems and controls will be designed to comply with California T24 requirements for energy

efficiency and performance.

Telecommunications:

The project is assumed to include provision of telecom infrastructure including dedicated MDF/IDF rooms.

Equipment room racks and fittings will be installed to CBC seismic requirements.
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DSA Procedure 08-03 Appendix C — Guidelines for Determining Fire & Life Safety and Accessibility

Requirements:

C.1 Fire & Life Safety Requirements:

C11 Fire & Life Safety provisions shall apply strictly to area(s) of rehabilitation work within the
scope of proposed improvements (2013 California Building Code (CBC), Chapter 34, Sections
34071.4.7and 3412.2).

C.1.2 Whatever portions of the building are demolished, new construction will be reviewed under
current provisions of the CBC.

C13 In compliance with 2013 CBC, Section 3423.1(1) applicant shall include in the “Evaluation and
Design Criteria Report” the following information pursuant to the code edition applicable at
the time of original plan approval.

a) A complete building code analysis that includes construction type, building height and area,
allowable building size increases, and occupancy group(s).

Please refer to Sheet G1.11. and as described above.

b) /dentify means of egress configuration and characteristics in the building. Information shall
include dead-ends where two or more exits are required, and fravel distances. Rehabilitation
work that affects the means of egress may generate additional requirements.

iv

Vi

vii

Please refer to Sheet G1.12.

Three exits are provided.

To comply with the requirements of CBC 1028.1, a fire-resistive rated vestibule will be
created at the stairway exiting to Center Street.

The second stair, leading to Milvia Street, may exit through the lobby in a fully
sprinklered building.

The third exit, which also serves as the main building entrance, leads directly to the
street.

Under CBC Table 1017.2, O-hour rated corridors are permissible in a fully sprinklered
building where travel distances do not exceed code limitations.

Stairs:

e The open interior stair is not required for exiting and will be removed.

e The two existing enclosed stairs are constructed with concrete treads and metal
risers supported by steel stringers. The existing stair enclosure consists of CMU
walls which provide a 1-hour fire rated enclosure. This project proposes to
preserve the CMU side walls, which limits the extent to which the existing stairs
can be modified. The CMU end walls will be replaced with new 1-hour fire rated
stud framed walls which will be constructed to maintain the rated enclosure. The
existing treads, risers, and intermediate landings are assumed fo remain.

Reconstruction of the stair end walls will permit the fop landing to be increased.
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e Stair handrails and guardrails do not meet current code requirements for height.
Handrails will be replaced to meet current requirements for profile, height, and
extension. The existing guardrail has been modified by the addition of wire mesh
to reduce the clearance between pickets; however, the guardrail height is not
sufficient and will be increased to meet current CBC requirements.

viii Elevator:
e The existing elevator was installed in 1995. The unit is in relatively good

condition and is assumed to require modernization but not replacement. The
hydraulic elevator machine room will be relocated.

e DSA noted that the elevator is not currently sized to accommodate a gurney per
current code. The District has presented this proposal to Berkeley Fire and has
confirmed that the current configuration will be acceptable. Based on our
preliminary conference discussion, DSA defers to the local jurisdiction regarding
this issue. Berkeley Fire has approved the DSA 810 form confirming their
acceptance.

e Smoke containment curtains will be added at the elevator doors on the second
and third floors.

e Smoke detectors will be provided at each elevator lobby and in the new machine
room. There are no sprinklers in the overhead or pit at this time and are not
required by the elevator code.

e Shunt trip and heat detector will be provided in the new machine room, assuming
sprinklers are required. If sprinkler is not required, then shunt trip and heat
detector not required.

e 3 phase fused electrical circuit will be provided in the new machine room, located
near the strike side of the new machine room door. Auxiliary contacts to signal
battery lowering control will be included.

e Single phase fused electrical circuit will be provided in the new machine room.

e Pit lighting will be upgraded.

e  GFCl outlets will be provided in pit and machine room.

¢) Identify location and type of fire rated construction; including corridor walls and vertical
openings. Through membrane penetrations of rated systems will require a fire-rated fire stop
system with the same or greater hourly rating as the violated rated construction.
i Please refer to Sheet G1.12.
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d) Existing building fire rated components that require asbestos abatement within scope of work,
shall be reconstructed with rated equivalent materials as needed to maintain fire-rating.
i As aresult of previous renovation projects, ADM's have been abated. All fire resistive
rated systems will be new and will eb constructed with materials that do not contain
ACM's.

e) Identify existing individual room occupancy group as nofed on the original approved plans.
Identify if the occupancy group(s) have changed from the approved plans. Change of use in any
room would require current code provisions to be met.

i Please refer to Sheet G1.12.

f)  Identify the HVAC systems ability fo resist the movement of smoke and fire beyond the point of
origin. HYAC systems that are impacted by the rehabilitation, and incorporate smoke detector
shut down, shall be fested prior to approval of the project fo verify correct operation of the
system. In the event that the system does not function as originally designed, repairs or
replacements will be required for the automatic shutdown feature.

i The entire HVAC system will be replaced as part of this project. All work will conform to
current code requirements,

g) Provide an evaluation of the fire alarm and fire suppression system features of the building.
Where a system, or portion of a system, is temporarily removed to allow seismic upgrades, a
complete test will be required of the system fo verify correct operation of the system after it has
been re-installed. Test(s) shall be in accordance with National Fire Protection Association
Standards. In the event that the system or components of the system are found not operable,
repairs or replacements will be required.

i Fire alarm system will be completely replaced as part of the work of this project.

i The existing building is not provided with a complete fire sprinkler system. A new fire
water service will require a new connection to the street, with associated street and
sidewalk repairs. The riser and system will be new and provided per current CBC and
CFC requirements to provide full sprinkler coverage per CBC and NFPA 13
requirements. Full design will be submitted to DSA for review.

Cl4 Compliance alternatives may be considered as found in the 2013 CBC, Chapter 34, Section 3412,
Evaluations may trigger additional scope of work.
i None requested

c2 Access Compliance Requirements: The seismic repair of an existing facility is governed by 171B-202 of
the 2013 CBC. In addition, in Legal Opinion No. 94-1109, dated May 10, 1995, the Attorney General for the
State of California concluded that seismic strengthening work in an existing building constitutes a
“building alteration, structural repair or addition” for purposes of providing access to the building for
persons with disabilities.

Because the primary use or function of the building or facility and/or design of specific rooms or spaces
are altered, the seismic strengthening or upgrade work must comply with all applicable accessibility
regulations for new construction. In addition, the obligation to provide an accessible primary entfrance fo
the building or facility, and primary path of travel to the specific area of alteration, including sanitary
facilities, drinking fountains, signs, and public telephones serving the area must be met.
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i Please refer to Sheet G1.13 for building diagrams.

i Accessibility improvements to all three building entrances will be required.

i Two entrances on Milvia Street are generally accessible and will be modified to the
extent required to comply with current CBC Chapter 11B requirements.

iv  The third entrance on Center Street is approximately 15 inches above the sidewalk and
will require reconfiguration of the stairs, railings, and security gates. However, it will not
be possible to make this a wheelchair accessible entrance due to property line and
public sidewalk constraints.

v Stairs:

e The open interior stair is not required for exiting and will be removed.

e The two existing enclosed stairs are constructed with concrete treads and metal
risers supported by steel stringers. This project proposes to preserve the CMU
side walls, which limits the extent to which the existing stairs can be modified.
The CMU end walls will be replaced with new 1-hour fire rated stud framed walls.
The existing treads, risers, and intermediate landings are assumed to remain.
Reconstruction of the stair end walls will permit the top landing fo be increased
and allow code compliant handrail extensions to be provided.

e  Stair handrails and guardrails do not meet current code requirements for height.
Handrails will be replaced to meet current requirements for profile, height, and
extension. The existing guardrail has been modified by the addition of wire mesh
to reduce the clearance between pickets; however, the guardrail height is not

sufficient and will be increased to meet current CBC requirements.

vi Elevator:

The existing elevator was installed in 1995. The unit is in relatively good condition
and is assumed to require modernization but not replacement. The hydraulic
elevator machine room will be relocated.

Modernization will include a new door operator and new signal fixtures.

Existing decorative panels will be removed and replaced by stainless steel sheet
directly attached to the car interior to provide compliant interior clearances.

vii  Plumbing:

An increase in the number of restroom fixtures will be required to meet California
Code requirements based on occupancy. The layout assumes that the restrooms will
be expanded at their current location to utilize the existing sewer connection. The

new restroom layout will conform to CBC Chapter 11B requirements.

New drinking fountains will be provided and will be accessible.

viii Signage:

Code-required signage will be new throughout and will comply with CBC Chapter 11B.

iXx Audio/Visual Systems:

Classroom instructional technology will include assistive listening capabilities.
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This summary provides an overview of structural, fire/life safety, and accessibility improvements proposed as part
of this project. If there are questions regarding the program and project scope, please don't hesitate to contact our

office for further information.

Sincerely,

Merideth Marschak, AlA
Principal, Noll & Tam Architects

cc: Sharon Millman, Peralta Community College District, Project Manager

Altachments:

Selected Photos

Preliminary Conference Nores
REVISED Drawing Set dated 6/29/18
DSA Form 810
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2118 Milvia Street — existing building viewed from the southeast
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existing entry at south elevation, proposed egress only

2118 Milvia Street — existing entry at east elevation, proposed egress only

Attachment - 2



2118 Milvia Street — joint between west wall and adjoining building (1947 Center Street)

Attachment - 3



2118 Milvia Street — existing elevator door

2118 Milvia Street — existing elevator shaft wall construction

Attachment - 4



2118 Milvia Street — existing elevator car platform
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guardrail to be replaced

2118 Milvia Street — existing steel and concrete filled metai pan stair —

Attachment - 6



2118 Milvia Street — existing deck — guardrail to be modified or replaced

Attachment - 7



BADSA 810

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) approval of the Fire/Life Safety portion of a project, DSA requires
Local Fire Authority (LFA) review of certain elements as identified in this form. Use of this form is mandatory for projects
that add square footage to a campus or if any item on this form is relevant to the project. For additional information, see
DSA 810 Instructions and DSA Policy 09-01.

PROJECT INFORMATION

School District/Owner: Peralta Community College District
Project Name/School: Berkeley City College

Project Address: 2118 Milvia Street, Berkeley CA, 94704

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA)

LFA Agency Name: Berkeley Fire Department
LFA Reviewer Name: Jesus Del Toro | Title: F&LS Plans Examiner
Email: JDelToro@CityofBerkeley.info Telephone Number: 510-981-7447

| have reviewed and responded to the applicable items for this project as listed below.
Note: Only sign this form when it i, @- ed onto the site.plan. A Ipﬁse form is not acceptable to DSA.

LFA Reviewer's Signature: _,Q"""f—J ( C’/‘(_/{ . Date: 07/06/18

Review Key: “yY” = Complies@(h LFA requirements “N” = Not approved (complete Section 8)
“NA” = Not applicable to the project “NR” = LFA elects not to review

Description Y N NA NR

Where an elevator does not meet medical emergency service cab size, per the California
1 | Building Code (CBC), use of stairways for emergency rescue and patient transport is X
acceptable.

2 Access roads, fire lane markings, pavers and gate entrances are in accordance with Title ><
19, California Code of Regulations and the California Fire Code, Chapter 5.

3 | Fire hydrant location and distribution complies with the California Fire Code (or see # 4). X

Fire hydrant location and distribution complies with NFPA 1142, “Alternate Means.” If “NR”" is
checked, DSA can only approve on-site water storage as an alternate. The signature of the ><
school district official is required to acknowledge the use of alternate means.

4
Signature of School District Official: Date:
Print the School District Official’s Name:
5 The location(s) of the proposed post indicator valve and fire department connection meet X
the requirements of this jurisdiction.
6 The location(s) of the detector check valve assembly meet the requirements of this X
jurisdiction.
Is the project located in a hazard severity zone area? (CBC, Chapter 7A, Section 701A.) EI Yes |E| No
7 | Check type if “Yes”: [ | Moderate  [_]High []veryHigh [_]WIFA

(If one of these boxes is checked, the project design must meet the requirements of Chapter 7A.)
COMMENTS (note deficiencies):

8 | Ensure the size of the check valve is adequate for the 5-inch storz.

DSA 810 (rev 05-12-14) Page 1 of 1
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Initial date April 17, 2018 APPLNO. 2 | —REHI00/5DATE 87 /201D
ARCHITECTS

Peralta Community College District
Berkeley City College - 2118 Milvia Street - REH Application #01REH-10075
REVISED Technical Infeasibility of Full Accessibility Compliance

Background

Noll & Tam has been retained by Peralta Community College District to develop a design to
convert the existing building at 2118 Milvia Street in downtown Berkeley to classroom and support
space for use by Berkeley City College. The building was most recently remodeled in 1995, and
used by the City of Berkeley as offices for Building, Planning and Community Development, who

continued to occupy the building until January 2017.

In preparation for the conversion, several Preliminary Conferences with DSA have taken place, the
most recent being a Preliminary Review REH Access Compliance meeting with DSA Access
Compliance on March 25, 2018, meeting notes, attached. To meet current California Building Code
(CBCQ) 2016 Chapter 11B requirements, the new facility will be fully compliant, except as listed below.

This letter will delineate the technical infeasibility of full compliance at one (of three) building exits.

Center Street Exit

The exit on Center Street is approximately 18 inches above the sidewalk to finish floor level. This
project proposes to reconfigure the existing stairs, railings, and security gates to meet Chapter 10,
exiting. It will not be possible to make this a wheelchair accessible entrance due to property line
and public sidewalk constraints, however, the two entries on Milvia will be wheelchair accessible.
The public entrance to the building is at the corner of Center and Milvia, which is approximately 70
feet from the exit on Center Street.

The existing building is constructed right to the property line/back of sidewalk and there is no
room to configure the new steps out beyond the property line. As shown in the proposed plan on
page 3 of this document, this project provides a 40" wide stair between the CMU building wall and
the property line. In addition, the top handrail extension will encroach into the security gate

clearance.
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2118 Milvia Street — existing entry at south elevation (Center Street)

photographs and plan
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2118 Milvia Street - proposed ‘exit only’ at south elevation (Center Street)

Technical Infeasibility
The College seeks DSA approval of its claim of Technical Infeasibility for the Center Street Exit.

Please let us know if any additional documentation is required for your review.

Merideth Marschak, AIA
Principal, Noll & Tam Architects

cc Sharon Millman, Peralta Community College District, Project Manager

Attachments:
Meeting Notes dated March 25, 2018
Topographic and Utility Map by CSWST dated 1/29/15
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NOLL
MEETING NOTES ‘TAM

Preliminary Review REH Access Compliance ARCHITECTS

Berkeley City College - 2118 Milvia Street Meeting

RIIECE O1REH - 10075 Location: SRS
Meeting Date: March 22, 2018 Meeting #:
Notes Issued: March 25, 2018 . Prepared by: MM
In Attendance:  Kris Wen, DSA ACS Kris. Wen@dgs.ca.gov
Sharon Millman, Project Manager, PCCD - smillman@peralta.edu
(M)

Merideth Marschak, Architect, N&T (MM) [ merideth.marschak@nollandtam.com

Item | Description Action

1 General

1.01 Structural comments received and responses provided. Design team is
currently working on the second round of responses to structural
review comments.

1.02 Package submitted 2/27/2018 in response to comments from ACS and
FLS.

1.03 Purpose of meeting: To discuss any initial ACS concerns regarding the
REH application as currently submitted.

2 Entrances

2.01 Main entrance near corner of Milvia and Center St..
e Slope conditions are near-level.
District will replace entrance and add power operator at this location.

2.02 | Secondary entrance (exit only):
e Entrance is slightly below sidewalk level but slopes have
been reduced and are compliant.
e This door provides an accessible means of egress.
o Existing trench drain has acceptable grating.
Hardware will be exit only with access for authorized personnel.

2.03 | Third exit on Center Street: N&T will prepare a letter
® Floor level is approximately 18 inches above sidewalk. describing the Technical
e Building is constructed to property line. Infeasibility of full compliance
e  Existing configuration will be revised to create a new vestibule | at this exit. Letter to be
with proper clearance between door and security gate. signed by Architect or

District.

Include information that
building is constructed to the
property line (back of

e Some deficiencies will remain.
Accessible entrance and exit will be through main entrance which is
directly accessible.
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Item | Description Action
sidewalk) and sidewalk is
approximately 18 inches
below the floor level
necessitating stairs.
Address limited handrail
extension.

3 Stairs

3.01 2 enclosed stairs. Stair shafts are CMU. Some clearance deficiencies
noted af landings.

3.02 | Guardrails and handrails will be replaced to meet code requirements for | N&T will prepare a letter
height. describing the Technical
Fully compliant handrail extensions are technically infeasible at some Infeasibility of full compliance
locations. for handrails at these

locations.

3.03 At Stair S2 jamb clearance is inadequate at the first floor level. Provide power operators at

this location.

3.04 | Kris notes that power operators need to be specified so that the doors
are free for egress in the even of a power failure: “Fail Safe” rather than
“Fail Secure” function.

3.05 | Compliant stair signage including tactile signage will be provided.

4 Elevator

4,01 Existing elevator is not gurney sized.

4.02 | MM notes that Berkeley Fire Department (Tony Yuen) is aware of this Location of health Center has
situation, and will allow as long as the Health Center is located on the been revised to first floor.
first floor.

4,03 | The existing car is slightly smaller than current code requirements, Kris note CBC 11B 407.4.1
Project proposes removal of existing stand-off panels and direct gives some flexibility in sizing
application of stainless steel panels to the car interior. Plan is to meet for existing buildings.
current code clearances.

5 Restrooms

5.01 All restrooms will be new and laid out to current code.

5.02 | Gender neutral restrooms will be fully accessible.

5.03 Kris notes DSA has clarified signage requirement for gender neutral
restrooms: Circle and triangle applied to door with no pictogram; ISA
applied fto door or adjacent wall.

5.04 | Restrooms will have power operators on doors for convenience. Clearances are adequate

without operators.

Noll & Tam Architects | March 22, 2018 | 01REH - 10075
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Item | Description Action

6 Assistive Listening System

6.01 Classrooms will be provided with portable assistive listening systems. Kris notes permanent
systems are not required
unless classroom seating is
fixed.

7 Next Steps

7.01 Kris: Prefer to combine all Technical Infeasibility issues in a single letter. | Submit letter at any time.
Need not wait until
completion of the REH
process.

7.02 Please review meeting notes an respond within 5 days with any Thank you!

comments or corrections

Noll & Tam Architects | March 22,2018 | O1REH - 10075
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3. VERTICAL DATUM /S NAVDBS BASED ON NGS BENCHMARK HI0G73 AND DESIGNATED "BERKELEY
IS A DISK SET IN CONCRETE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE

INTERSECTION OF GROVE STREET AND ALLSTON WAY, IN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE CITY
CURB OF GROVE STREET, AND 12 FEET NORTH OF

17, BENCHMARK

HALL LAWN, 36 FEET WEST OF THE WEST
THE NORTH CURB OF ALLSTON WAY. ELEVATION 155.00"

4. TOPOCRAPHY SHOWN WAS PERFORMEO BY FIELO SURVEY IN JANUARY 2015.

5. SURFAGE AND UNDERGROUND UTILITY. INFORMATION SHOWN
CENTER STREET IS COMPILED
REDgEVED FROM THE CITY OF BERKELEY
2008,

6. UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC AND GAS UTILITIES SHOWN PER PG&E SERVICE MAPS FROVIDED TO

US BY PCKE BY MAIL AND RECEVED ON 01/28/15. SAID
SCHEMATICALLY AND LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND
AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ANY

7. UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN AND SANITARY SEWER SHOWN PER GIS MAPS AND IMPROVEMENT
PLANS PROVIDED BY CITY OF BERKELEY AND RECENVED ON 1/29/15. SAID GIS MAPS SHOW
APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED Y CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO

ANY CONSTRUCTION.
B.  UNDERGROUND

AND LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APFROXIMATE.
ANY CONSTRUCTION.

9. UNDERGROUND WATER LINES SHOWN PER SERVIGE MAFS PROVIDED BY EAST BAY MUNIGIPAL
ON 1/21/15. SAID SERVICE MAPS ARE DRAWN

UTILITY DISTRICT AS A PDF AND RECEVED
SCHEMATICALLY AND LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.
FIELD PRIGR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

FROM VARIOUS SERVICE MAPS AND IMPROVEMENT PLANS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS DATED NOVEMBER

COMCAST TV LINES SHOWN PER SERVICE MAPS PROVIDED BY CABLECOM LLC
AS A DWF FILE AND RECEVED ON 1/28/15 SAlD SERVIGE MAPS ARE DRAWN SCHEMATICALLY
CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY IN FIELD PRIOR TO

HEREON IN MILVIA STREET AND

SERVICE MAPS ARE DRAWN

UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE APPROXIMATE

CONSTRUCTION,

CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY IN

AT&T SERVICE MAPS HAVE YET TO BE RECENED. APPROXIMATE UNOERGROUNO LOCATION OF
TELEPHONE LINES SHOWN PER IMPROVEMENT PLANS PER. NOTE 5.

APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN PER CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY TITLE REPORT, TITLE NO:
14-58205815-A~KD, DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2014, 7:30 AM. TITLE REPORT BOUNDARY BASED
ON LINE OF OCCUPATION AND EVIDENCE COLLECTED IN THE FIELD. SAID BOUNDARY IS NOT A
RESULT OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY BY CSWIST2.

PARKING FOR 2118 MILVIA STREET S IN THE STREET FRONTAGE OF CENTER SIREET AND
MILVIA, NO EVIDENCE RECOVERED FROM THE TILE REPORT GIVING AGCESS TO THE PARKING
LOT NORTH OF THIS PROJECT.

PROJECT SITE IS WITHIN FEMA ZONE X PER FEMA FIRMETTE PANEL 00570, MAP NUMBER
OB001CO057G, EFFECTIVE DATE AUGUST 3, 2009, ZONE X IS AREAS DETERMINEO TO BE
QUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.

14, OISTANCES SHOWN ON FACE OF BUILOING ARE MEASUREO AT GROUNO LEVEL.

LEGEND

—_— — —————————— BOUNOARY LINE
BOUNOARY ADJACENT
BUILOING
CONTOUR MAJOR (5' INTERVAL)
CONTOUR MINOR (1' INTERVAL)
ELECTRICAL LINE (REO PAINT)
CONCRETE WALL
GAS LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE
STORM ORAIN LINE
TELEPHONE LINE
WATER

Deta Description

|
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1.

ICAL EXPANSION ANCHORS ARE CARBON STEEL HILT KWK BOLT TZ OR SIMPSON
;EONG—BDLT 2. INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC REPORTS ESR—1917 REVISED
NOVEMBER 2012 OR ICC-ES REPORT ESR-3037 REVISEO AUGUST 2012 RESFECTIVELY.

(NSTALLATION TO VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR DIMENSION, COMCRETE STRENGTH AND TYPE,
HOLE DIMENSION AND CLEANLINESS, ANCHOR SPACING AND EDGE DISTANGE, CONCRETE
THICKNESS, ANCHUR EMBEDMENT AMD TIGHTENING TORQUE

- ALLOWABLE LOADS SHOWN CORRESPOND TO 100% OF THE VALUES CALCULATEO FROM COOE

REPORT FOR SINGLE ANCHORS IN CRACKED CONCRETE, HIGH SEISMIC ZONE LOAOS, TEMP.
RANGE A/1, CONDITIONAL, WITHOUT EDGE DISTANCE OR SPACING EFFECTS.

WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED~IN ANCHORS IN EXISTING NOM-PRESTRESSED REINFORCED
COMCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE EXISTING
REINFORCING BARS, WHEN INSTALLING ANCHORS INTO EXISTING PRESTRESSED CONCRETE (PRE
OR POST TENSIONED), LOCATE THE PRESTRESSED TENDOMS BY USING A NON DESTRUCTIVE
METHOD PRIDR TO INSTALLATION, EXERCISE EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOD CUTTING
OR DAMAGING THE TENDONS DURING IMSTALLATION. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF ONE
INCH BETWEEN THE REWFORCEMENT AND THE DRILLED-IN ANCHORS.

[FOR DSA/OSHPD] TENSION TEST OR TORQUE TEST ANCHORS TO VALUES TABULATED ABOVE
TEST 10% OF ANCHORS USED FOR SILL PLATE BOLTING, 50% OF ANCHORS USED FOR
EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE, AND 100% OF ALL OTHER ANCHORS U.ON. ON DRAWNGS
TENSION-TESTED ANCHORS SHALL MAINTAIN THE TEST LOAD FOR A MINIMUM OF 15 SECONDS
AND SHALL EXHIBIT NO DISCERNIBLE MOVEMENT DURING THE TENSION TEST ; EG. AS
EVIDENCED BY LODSEMING OF THE WASHER UNDER THE NUT TORQUE-TESTED ANCHORS MUST
ATTAIN THE SPECIFIED TORQUE WTHIN ) TURM OF THE NUT.

HOLE ORILLING ANO CLEANING PROCEDURES SHALL BE FOLLOWEQ AS OETERMINEO BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

EPOXY ANCHORS
EPOXY ANCHOR PULL TEST VALUES:
PULL TEST VALUES FOR EPOXY ANCHORS IN CONCRETE
THREAOEO n TENSION TEST VALUE (LBS)
omer | repar size EMBED. CONCRETE STRENGTH (PS))
(in) (in) 2500 4000
% B 4 2030 2030
Tk #4 4% 3000 | 3000
% - 4850 |50
% #6 7 6500 Ces00
% 72 7500 7500
I 1 9 B30 | om0k

5.

7.

B.

EPOXY SHALL BE HILTI RE-500-S0 OR SIMPSON STRONG—TIE'S SET—XP. INSTALLATION SHALL
COMPLY WTH LATEST ICC REPORTS ESR—2322 REVISEO NOV 2012 OR ESR-250B REVISEQ
OCTOBER 2012, RESPECTIVELY,

CARBON STEEL THREAOEQ ROOS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A193 GRAOE B7. REINFORCING
BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A615 GRACE 60

SFECIAL INSPECTION OF ‘ANCHORS IS REQUIRED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 17,
THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE PERIODICALLY DURING ANCHOR
INSTALLATION TO VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, AMCHOR DIMENSION, CONCRETE STRENGTH AND TYPE,
HOLE DIMENSION AND CLEANUINESS, ANCHOR SPACING AND EDGE DISTANCE, COMCRETE
THICKNESS, ANCHOR EMBEDMENT AND TIGHTENING TORQUE. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST
VERIFY THE IMTIAL INSTALLATIONS OF EACH TYPE AND SIZE BY CONSIRUCTION PERSOMNEL
O SITE. SUBSEQUENT INSTALLATIONS OF SIMILAR ANCHORS BY THE SAME CONSTRUCTION
PERSONNEL MAY BE PERFORMED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR,

ALLOWABLE LOADS CORRESPOND 7O 100% OF VALUES CALCULATED FROM CODE REPORT FOR
SINGLE ANCHORS IN CRACKED CONCRETE, TEMPERATURE RANGE A/t HIGH SEISMIC ZONE ©,
D. E, OR F, CONDITION A, WTHOUT EDGE DISTANCE, CONCRETE THICKNESS OR SPACING
EFFECTS, UN.O.

WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED-IN ANCHORS IN EXISTING NON-PRESTRESSED REINFORCED
CONCRETE, USE CARE AND CAUTION TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGNG THE EXISTING
REINFORCING BARS. 'WHEN INSTALLING ANCHORS INTO EXISTING PRESTRESSED CONCRETE
(PRE OR POST TENSIONED), LOCATE THE PRESTRESSED TENDONS BY USING A

NON DESTRUCTIVE METHOD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. EXCERCISE EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION
TO AVOID CUTTING OR DAMAGING THE TENDONS DURING INSTALLATION.MAINTAIN A MINIMUM
CLEARANCE OF ONE INCH BETWEEN THE REINFORCEMENT AND THE DRILLED—IN ANCHORS.

FOR DSA/OSHPD] TENSION TEST ANCHORS TO VALUES TABULATED ABOVE. TEST 10% OF
[MECHCR;{'ER ﬂL]L PLATE BOLTING, 50% OF ANCHORS USED FOR EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE,
AND 100% OF ALL OTHER ANCHORS UNLESS NOTED ON DRAWNGS. TENSION~TESTED ANCHORS
SHALL MAINTAIN THE TEST LOAD FOR 15 SECONDS AND SHALL EXHIBIT ND DISCERNIBLE
MOVEMENT DURING THE TENSION TEST ; E.G. AS EVDENCED 8Y LOOSENING OF THE WASHER
UNDER THE NUT.

HOLE ORILLING ANO CLEANING PROCEOURES SHALL BE FOLLOWED AS OETERMINEQ BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

6. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL:

(N) SLAB ON GRAOE — i —
Y EPOXY DO
A SURFACES PLACED AGAINST EARTH 3" \ W/ 4" EMBEDMENT
SLAB REINF © 18" of
B. FORMEO SURFACES BELOW GRAGE 2" PER PLAN \
C. SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER 2" $T0C
0. BEAM ANO COLUMN BARS 1-1/2" e
(INCLUOING STIRRUPS OR TIES)
E. EXTERIOR WALL AT EXTERIOR FACE 1-1/2" o
F. SLABS ANO WALLS NOT EXPOSEO TO WEATHER 1"
7. FINISH: SLABS ACI 301 "FLOATED FINISH", UON. / \.\ _/
10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER,/ \ ' ORAIN ROCK (E) SLAB ON GRAOE
LAP W/ (E) VAPOR \ OVER SAND,
STEEL BARRIER WHERE \ VAPOR BARRIER
== OCCURS \— SUPPORT REINF ANO GRAVEL,
_ PER ACI STANDAROS  IF
1. NOT v5ED
2. PLATES: ASTM AS72, GRSO
2 ploT Ussp
4
; NOT VSED
& NEW SLAB ON GRADE
7. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325N. AT EXISTING SLAB Scale: =107
B. MACHINE BOLTS: ASTM A307,
9. ANCHOR BOLTS / ROOS: ASTM FI554, GR. 36
10. WELDING ELECTROOES: E—70XX,
nNeT vsep
12. WELDEO HEAOEO STUOS: ASTM A10B, TYPE HdL BY NELSON OR EQUAL
13, ML SIEEL SHAPES AND PLATES AND STEEL DECKING EXPOSED T0 WEATHER OR UNHEATED
SPACES SHALL BE HOT DIPFED GALVAMIZED Y ACCORDANCE WTH GHO. GALVAIRZA A
pouCH L WELDED AREAS WITH GALY WELD REPAIR, PAINT EXPOSED SURFACES W EPOXY
PAINT SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED BY ARCHITECTURAL DRAWNGS.
CONCRETE MASONRY
1. MASONRY MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING U.ON,
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS:  ASTM C90, TYPE 1 GRAOE N, LIGHTWEIGHT, HOLLOW
LOAO BEARING UNITS
(MINIMUM COMPRESSSIVE STRENGTH = 1300 Psi)
ROUT: ASTM C476
(MINMUM  COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 2000 PSi)
MORTAR: ASTM €270, TYPE s
(MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH = 1800 Psi)
2. ALL CELLS SHALL BE FULLY GROUTEO
3. MASONRY INSERTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY BURKE OR APPROVED EQUAL
4 REWFORCING STEEL: ASTM AB1S, GRAOE 60. ALL MASONRY TO BE REINFORCEO UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY MARKEO "NOT REINFORCEQ”.
5. LAP ALL REINFORCEMENT 50 BAR OIAMETERS,
6. ALL WALLS SHALL BE LAIO IN RUNNING BONO TRUE ANO PLUME.
7. WHERE BLOCK IS LAID TO A MAXIMUM OF FOUR FEET BEFORE GROUTING, NO CLEANOUT CONCRETE
ShaLL DE REQUIRED. WHERE BLOCK IS LAID TO A HEIGHT GREATER THAN FOUR PEET BEFORE ==
GROUTING, CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
B. WHERE GROLTING IS STOPPED FOR A PERIOO OF ONE HOUR OR LONGER, HORIZONTAL 1. COMCRETE CLASSES:
CONSTRUCTION JONTS SHALL BE FORMEO BY STOPPING THE GROUT POUR 1~1/2" BELOW THE 26_0AY JAGGREGATE| et W/ 7 o
% %
TOP OF THE UPPER MOST UNIT. CLASS USE s (;Eg();m “ﬂgﬁ) (PCF) | RATO | FLYASH | siAc
9 PROVIOE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS IN WALLS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON ORAWINGS ETTTTS
A | ERnaATIONS: 4000 1 145 | o5 |15-25 | 30
EXPANSION ANCHORS SR P B e T =
B | SLABS ON GRAOE 4000 1 145 | 045 | 1525 | 30
| _EXPANSION AN TEST VALUES:
HILT KWiK—BOLT TZ EXPANSION ANCHORS IN NORMAL—WEIGHT CONCRETE—CRACKED 2. CONCRETE MXING SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM co4,
f— MINIMUM TENSION TEST VALUE (1b3) ORI
ANCHOR EMBEOMENT 3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CONSOLIOATEQ
OlAMETER | EMBEOMENT CONC. CONCRETE STRENGTH (psi) TEST
(in)) OEPTH (in.) | ThickNESs VALUE 4. REINFORCING STEEL:
Pinom (in.) 3000 4000 (ft=lbs)
A, BARS: ASTM A615, GRAOE 60,
% 2 4 1510 1740 2
—1 — B. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE REINFORCEO UNLESS KEO ™ -
= b A = m— s RCEO UNLESS SPECIFICALLY MARKEO "NOT REINFORCED
- = L | .
k. e d 525 ) 630 | 0 | 5. TERMINATION OF REINFORCEMENT
% 5% B 6765 7825 10

SIMPSON STRONG BOLT 2 EXPANSION ANCHORS IN NORMAL-WEIGHT CONCRETE—CRACKEQ

WTNMUM MINIMUM TENSION TEST VALUE (iba) s
ANCHOR | MINM. EMBEOMENT :
OIAMETER =, CONC. CONCRETE STRENGTH (psi) TEST
OEPTH (in.) VAl
() P { THICKNESS
Finom (in.) 3000 4000 (ft-Ibs)
% 2% 3% 990 1145 30
% 3% 5% 2295 2655 60
% +% 6% 3735 4300 @0
% 5% B% 5335 6145 150

A TERMINATE ALL BARS IN LAPS, 90 OEGREE BENOS, OR WITH OOWELS INTO EXISTING
CONCRETE.

B. BENO TOP FOOTING BARS OOWN TO BOTTOM MAT AT ENOS.
C. BENO BOTTOM FOOTING BARS UP WITH STANOARO 90 OEGREE BENOS.

0. PROVIOE OOWELS INTO FOOTINGS AT WALLS OF SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS WALL
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT.

E ALL REINFORCEMENT MAY LAP WITH COUPLERS WHICH ARE 125% OF BAR STRENGTH OR
GREATER. SUBMIT ICBO REPORT,

6. GROUT: SAME AS MASTER BUILDER'S "MASTERFLOW 928 GROUT," OR EQUAL

MUNMUM, <oMPRESSIVE STREN 6T} = Y000 ps,
GRoOVT 1O B& Nou-anzw.l(

GENERAL

SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL FOR: TYPES OF FLOOR FINISH ANO THEIR LOCATION,
FOR DEPRESSIONS N FLOOR SLABS, FOR OPENINGS [N WALLS AND FLOORS REQUIRED BY
ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL FEATURES, FOR STAIRS, CLRBS, ETC.

N

NO PIPES OR DUCTS SHALL BE PLACED IN SLABS OR WALLS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY OETAILEO
OR APPROVEO BY THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED STRUCTURE, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIATED TO
SHORING AND TEMPORARY BRACING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY
MEASURES TO INSURE SAFETY OF ALl PERSORS AND STRUCTURES AT THE SITE AND
ADJACENT TO THE SITE, OBSERVATION WISITS TO THE SITE BY THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR
CONSTRUCTION MAMAGER SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRAGTOR OF SUCH RESPONSIBILTY.

« OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE ORAWINGS, NOTES, ANO
DETAILS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT ANO RESOLVEQ BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

00 NOT USE SCALEO OIMENSIONS: USE WRITTEN OIMENSIONS. WHERE NO OIMENSION IS
PROVIOED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEOING WITH THE WORK.

[

-~

o

6. IF CERTAIN FEATURES ARE NOT FULLY SHOWN OR CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS, THEIR COMSTRUGTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS FOR SIMILAR
CONDITIONS THAT ARE CALLED FOR OR SHOWN. ALL DETALS REFERENCED OMCE SHALL APPLY
TO ALL SIMILAR CONOITIONS.

7. 1T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIUTY 70 OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY LICENSES ANO
F‘EHI:{ITS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE ANO LOCAL LAWS GOVERNING THE
WORK.

g
S

architecls and planners

noll

729 Helnz Avenue
Berkelay, CA 84710 |
tel 510.642.2200

fax 510.542.2201

@

. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE PERFORMED N A MANNER TO MINIMIZE IMPACT ON THE
CONTINUING OPERATION OF THE BUILDING & SITE. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
BARRIERS AROUND CONSTRUGTION, CODRDINATE ALL OPERATIONS WITH THE OWNER.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILIMES BEFORE BEGINNING
WORK. SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PROTECT UTILIMES THAT ARE TO REMAIN IN
SERVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION,

—_—
STRUCTURAL ENOINEERA, INC
_—

66 Harmsan Stacer

10. ALL FINISHES, STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ANO ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES AFFECTEO BY Suire 650

CONSTRUCTION TO BE REPAIREQ ANO/OR REPLACEO TO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. OArLAD, CA 84807

v. 610 208-3300

1. THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES CLEANUP NECESSARY TO LEAVE THE BUILDING IN A NEAT 610 208-3303

AND USABLE CONDITION, ALL REMOVED ITEMS. MATERIALS AND DEBRIS, UNLESS OTHERWSE wowE con

MOTED, SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE DEMOLITION COMTRACTOR AND SHALL BE :

REMOVED PROMPTLY FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL MANMER.
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION Peraita Community
1. WORK SHOWN IS NEW UNLESS NOTEO AS EXISTING: (£) cmlege District
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY. ALL EXISTING JOB CONDITIONS, REVIEW ALL ORAWINGS ANO i

YERIEY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIRY Tt Berkeley ,C'_ty CO"ege

ARCHITECT OF ALL DISCREPANCIES AND EXCEPTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH T WORK. 2118 Milvia Street
3. THE REWOVAL. CUTTING, DRILLING, ETC. OF EXISTING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED WATH GREAT Rehabilitation

I

CARE AND SMALL TOOLS

WORK, THE ARCHITECT
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY MOTIFIED AND PRIOR APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED BEFORE
MEMBERS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFELY SHORE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHEREVER EXISTING
SUPPORTS ARE REMOVED TO ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW WORK, ALL SHORING
METHODS AND SEQUENCING OF DEMOLITION SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED STRUCTURAL

%GNI'EER 'I'{?rsBC RETAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR, SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILED

QU
5. EMSTING STRUCTURE INFORMATION NOTED ON THESE DRAWNGS IS PER STRUCTURAL
ORAWINGS BY LL FREELS AND ASSOCIATES DATED B-18-68 ANO STRUCTURAL ORAWINGS
BY PAUL F. FRATESSA ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED 8--20-95.

APPROVALS

Notes ! TeST WwerPABILITY o F (&)eser

P20 TO WeLD/N(y

L.WELD STRENGTH TO BE E70X MW
Vst WELD STRENC it THAT MEETS of

EXCEEDS (B) EEBAL. $TREMN it

45770 69" =
LS P
oy
|

I T HOTE 1

; _ﬂu :

ISSUE TIILE

MATERIAL TESTING AND REPAIR

REH REPORT REVISION 3

ISSUE DATE 08107118
A. SINGLE-V-GROOVE WELD D SINGLE-BEVEL-GROOVE WELD NOLL & TAM JOB NUMBER 21803.00
— NOTE 1 NOTE: /' REVISIONS
1. CHI, GEIND OR GOUGE TO SOUND NO.[ DATE | DESCRIPTION
m VETAL BEFORE WELDING OTHER SIDE
= .L L -
B. DOUBLE-V-GROOVE WELD ‘\45‘
2z .50 i
;J; L S —HoTES
35 \ >
T 5 £ bou SHEET TTLE
# DOUBLE~BEVEL-GROOVE WELD
l 0 %, GENERAL NOTES
C. SINGLE-V-GROOVE WELD W/ SPLIT PIPE BACKING AND DETAILS
(_') REBAR IN HORIZ POSITION C_) REBAR IN VERT POSITION
HOTE AL WELDS SHALL BE MADE WTl{ LOW HYOROGEN RO0S: PRENEAT AS
REQUIRED.  SEE SPEORCATICNS FOR WELLING AND REBAR RECUREUENTS. =
UETALS A, B, & £ FOR BARS 49 AND LARGER DETAL. C FOR SWALLER THAN 49 SHEET NUMBER

(’T TYPICAL REINFORCING BAR WELDS
~ BARTO BAR DIRECT BUTT SPLICES  sseiiw

R-31.
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architects and planners
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729 Heln# Avenua !
Berkeley, CA 84710
tel 510.542.2200 '
fax 510.542.2201 5
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SEE Z/-FOR ADD'L KPW
ReBAR NOTES T e
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REH REPORT REVISION 3
MATERIAL TESTING AND REPAIR
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REINF. (E) COLUMN PER DETAIL 6/57,00

REFER TO ARCH FOR LOCATIONS OF SLAB DEPRESSIONS

REFER TO ARCH AND MEP FOR LOCATONS OF EQUIPMENT AND ANCHORAGE

SAWCUT (E) CMU WALL THROUGH FULL THICKNESS TO CREATE VERTICAL JOINT
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ON LINE 8
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2nd I;I.ﬂﬂll FRAMING PLAN
( : =i

ELAN NOTES:

SEE GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND SYMBOLS ON SHEETS 1,00 & $1.01
SECOND FLOOR TOP OF GYPCRETE IS 11-10", RELATIVE TO FIRST FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION OF 00",
SEE 52.01 FOR CMU WALL THICKNESSES, UON.

SEE THE FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED:
5,10 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS

$7.00 TYPICAL STEEL DETAILS

59.00 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

REINF. (E) HINGE CONNECTION PER 8/57.10.

REINF. (E} COLUMN PER 6/57.00,

- (E) WALLTIE

SISTER (N) 2x12 @ (E) 2x12 OR (N} 2x8 @ (E) 2x8

INFILL (E) OPNG,

. REINF (E) CONN
. SEISMIC JOINT, SEE 4/58 20 FOR DIM "W".

-
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SEE GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND SYMBOLS ON SHEETS §1,00& $1.10
THIRD FLOOR TOP OF GYPCRETE IS 238", RELATIVE TO FIRST FLOOR SLAB ELEVATION OF 0-0",
SEE 52.01 FOR CMU WALL THICKNESSES, UON.
SEE THE FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS NOT SPEGIFICALLY REFERENGED:
55.10 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS
§7.00 TYPICAL STEEL DETALLS
58,00 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS
REINF. (E) HINGE CONNECTION PER DETAIL 8/57.00.
REINF. (E) COLUMN BELOW
= (E)WALLTE

OA-2 MEGH EQUIPMENT W/ [N] PSL FRAMING, SAD & SMD FOR LOCATION. FOR PARTIAL
FRAMING PLAN SEE 4/58

INFILL (E) OPENING

. SISTER (N) 2x12 @ (E) 2x12 OR {N} 2x8 @ (E) 218
. SEISMIC JOINT, SEE 4/8.20 FOR DIM "W*

18" =1-0"
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APPROVALS

@HIEH ROOF RENAILING PLAN FOR PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM

1"=20-0"

SEE GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND SYMBOLS ON SHEETS 51.00 & 81.01

HiGH ROOF TOP OF DECK IS 358", RELATIVE TO FIRST FLOOR SLAS ELEVATION OF ¢-0".
SEE 82,01 FOR CMU WALL THICKNESSES, UON.

SEE THE FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED:
85.10 TYPICAL MASONRY DETAILS

$7.00 TYPICAL STEEL DETAILS

$8.00 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

REINF. (E) HINGE CONNECTION

ROOF SCREEN

e= (E) WALL TIE

MECH EQUIPMENT W/ (N) PSL FRAMING, SAD & SMD FOR LOCATION. FOR PARTIAL FRAMING PLAN
= SEE4sam

INFILL {E) OPENING
————— MST STRAP & BLKG
SEISMIC JOINT, SEE 4/58 20 FOR DIM "W",
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. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WDRKMANSHIP SHALL CDNFDRM TD THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIDNS

. ALL WDRK SHALL MEET DR EXCEED THE MINIMUM STANOARDS DF THE 2016 CALIFDRNIA BUILDING CODE ANO ALL

APPLICABLE CDDES ANQ DROINANCES.

. INFDRMATIDN CDNTAINED WITHIN THESE DDCUMENTS SHALL NDT BE CONSTRUEQ TD PERMIT WDRK NDT

CDNFORMING TD THE APPLICABLE CDDES.

. CDNTRACTDR SHALL EXAMINE THE ODCUMENTS AND SHALL NDTIFY THE ARCHITECT DF ANY DISCREPANCIES

WHICH MAY BE FDUND PRIDR TD THE START DF WDRK.

. CONTRACTDR SHALL REVIEW ALL OOCUMENTS TO COORQINATE W/ THE {E) BLDG CONOITIONS, ANY VARIATIONS

ANQ QISCREPANCIES THAT ARISE IN THIS REVIEW ARE TO BE BROUGHT IMMEQIATELY TO THE ARCHITECTS
ATTENTION,

. THE CONTRACTOR ANO ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE REQUIREQ TO VISIT AND INSPECT THE SITE PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION OR OROERING ANY MATERIALS.

. ALL OETAILS, SCHEQULES, AOOENOA ANQ SPECIFICATIDNS BOUNO SEPARATELY ARE A PART OF THE CDNTRACT

OOCUMENTS.

. ITEMS MARKED °NIC" ARE NOT IN CDNTRACT. SUCH ITEMS ARE INCLUDED IN THE DDCUMENTS WHEN

CONTRACTDR'S COORDINATION IS REQUIREQ OR FDR CLARIFICATIDN OF PRDJECT LIMITS.

. QIMENSIDNS:

A. IN ND CASE SHALL WDRKING OIMENSIDNS BE SCALEQ FRDM THE DRAWINGS.

B. OPENINGS: DDDR OIMENSIDNS ARE TD THE FACE DF JAMB, UDN. LDCATE UNOIMENSIDNED DDDRS 4* FROM
FINISHED FACE OF INTERSECTING PARTITIDN TO HINGE EOGE EOGE DF DDDR. REFER TO DETAILS FDR LDCATIDN
OF DIMENSIONS DF WINODWS AND OTHER DPENINGS.

ALL DIMENSIDNS TD WALLS ARE TO THE FACE DF STUD, UON,

CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIDNS ARE FRDM FINISHED FLOOR TO FINISHED FACE OF CEILING, UON.

ALL DIMENSIDNS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY GENERAL CONTRACTDR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTDRS
PRIDR TD PRDCEEQING WITH CDNSTRUCTION,

COOROINATE WITH EQUIPMENT CONTRACTORS FDR ROUGH-IN OIMENSIONS ANO TEMPLATES.

ALL OIMENSIDNS NOTEQ "CLEAR" OR “CLR" MUST BE STRICTLY MAINTAINEQ. "CLEAR" MEANS OIMENSIDN FROM
FACE DF FINISH TO FACE OF FINISH OR DBJECT.

moo

T om

ANY YARIANCE FROM THE REQUIREQ OIMENSIONS MUST BE BROUGHT IMMEQIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT'S
ATTENTION.

. OETAILS MARKEQ "TYPICAL® SHALL APPLY IN ALL CASES, UDN.
. WHERE ND SPECIFIC DETAIL IS SHDWN, THE FRAMING DR CDNSTRUCTION SHALL BE IOENTICAL OR SIMILAR TO

THAT INOICATEQ FOR LIKE CASES OF CONSTRUCTIDN ON THE PROJECT.

. EXISTING CONOITIONS TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET w/ THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE START OF OEMOLITION TO NDTE WHAT ITEMS, IF

ANY, ARE TD BE SALVAGED DR REUSED. REFER TO DIVISION 1 OF THE PRDJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

. THE DRAWINGS INDICATE THE GENERAL EXTENT OF (N) CONSTRUCTION NECESSARY FOR THE WDRK, BUT ARE NDT

INTENDED TD BE ALL-INCLUSIVE. ALL DEMD AND {N) WDRK NECESSARY FDR A FINISHED JOB, IN ACCDRDANCE w/
THE INTENTIONS DF THE CDNTRACT DOCUMENTS, IS INCLUOED REGARDLESS DF WHETHER SHDWN IN THE
CDNTRACT DOCUMENTS.

. (E) BUILDING AND SITE DDCUMENTATIDN IS BASEQ DN "AS-BUILT' DRAWINGS AND DBSERVATIDNAL SITE
INVESTIGATIDNS. ACTUAL BUILT CDNDITIDNS MAY VARY. CONTRACTDR IS TD USE CAUTIDN IN DEMDLITIDN, AND IS
TO NDTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY VARIATIDNS DR DISCREPANCIES ARE UNCDVERED.

ALL (F) DIMENSIONS AND HEIGHTS/ELEVATIDNS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIDR TO PROCEEDING WITH
CDNSTRUCTION.

. PROTECT ALL (E) BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIDNS TD REMAIN,

. ALL OIMENSIONS NDTEQ *VERIFY" OR *VIF* ARE TO BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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3RD- GROSS

—_—

Legend

|7/ EXISTING NON-ACCESSIBLE OECK OR ROOF
a MAINTENANCE ACCESS ONLY

(3" GROSS FLOOR AREA- 3RD FLOOR

o) 32 = 10

CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT AOORESS:
PARCEL NUMBER:
BUILOING COOES:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION:
RENQVATION ANO
SEISMIC UPGRAOES:

FIRE SPRINKLER:

FIRE ALARM:
OCCUPANCY:

BUILOING AREA*:

BUILOING HEIGHT*:
ALLOWABLE AREA:

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:

211B MILVIA STREET, BERKELEY CA 94704
APN 057-2022-005-01

CALIFORNIA BUILOING COOE, 2016 EOMON
-8

1966

1995 (CITY OF BERKELEY BUILOING, PLANNING & COMMUNITY
OEVELOPMENT OFFICES)

NEW FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT

NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

A3 ASSEMBLY

B BUSINESS, COMMUNITY COLLEGE CLASSROOM

1STFLOOR
2NO FLOOR

10,312 SOFT
10,192 SOFT

< 11,875 0K

JADFLOOR  A73RSQFT
TOTAL 25,242 SOFT, GROSS < 35,625 0K
3 STORIES, APPROX 37 FT

35,625 SOFT = [9,500 + (9,500 x 0.25)] x 3

[SEC 506.2.3]

TABULAR ALLOWABLE = 9,500 SQFT {TABLE 506.2]
FRONTAGE INCREASE FACTOR = 0.25 [SEC 506.3]
ALLOWABLE PER STORY = 11,875 SOFT [SEC 506.2.3]

3 STORIES, 75 FT
{TABLE 504.3, 504.4, SPRINKLEREO W/0 AREA INCREASE]

*NO CHANGES IN AREA OR HEIGHT OF BUILOING WILL RESULT FROM THE PROPOSED PROJECT

FIRE RESISTIVE RATING:

TABLE 601, UON

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOURS
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 HOURS
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HOURS
EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS/PARTITIONS (TABLE 602) 1 HOUR
INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS /PARTITIONS 0 HOURS
FLOORS : 0 HOURS
SHAFT (713.4) 1HOUR
STAIR ENCLOSURE 1HOUR
STAIR 000RS 45 MINS

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS (NORTH WALL) BASEO ON OISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINE
OPENINGS AT UNPROTECTEQ SPRINKLEREQ = 25% ALLOWABLE [TABLE 705.8]

WALL AREA FIRST FLOOR ; 1100.99 sf (without openings)

25% of WALL . max allowad lor openings is 0,25 x 110099 = 275.24 s
WALL AREA SECOND FLODR: 110099 s! (without openings)

25% of WALL . max allowed lor openings is 0.25 % 1100.98 = 275.24 s/
WALL ABOVE SECONO FLOOR - PARAPET -NOT INCLUOEQ IN WALL AREA

WINOOW TYPE AA = 64.11 SF
WINOOW TYPEAB = 63.10 SF
WINOOW TYPEAC = 40.89 SF
PROPOSEQ OPENINGS PERFLOOR = 64.11 + (2) 63.10 + (2) 40.89 = 272.09
272.09 PROPOSED < 275.24 MAX ALLOWED
ELEVATOR LOBBY & HOISTWAY OPENING PROTECTION-COMPLY WITH 712 AND 3006
1. 3006.2, EXCEPTION 2 - PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED AT LEVEL OF DUT DISCHARGE WHERE
EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
2. 3006.3, EXCEPTION 5 - SMOKE CONTAINMENT SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH ICC £S AC 77
PROVIOED IN LIEU OF ENCLOSEO ELEVATOR LOBBY
PARAPETS AT NORTH ANO WEST WALLS-COMPLY WITH 705,11.1 i
STAIR EXIT OISCHARGE-COMPLY WITH 102B.1 I
1. 102B.1, EXCEPTION 1 @ MILVIA STREET EXIT. < 50 PERCENT
2. 10281 EXCEPTION 2 @ CENTER STREET EXIT 1 HOUR VESTIBULE
UNDERSTAIR STORAGE-COMPLY WITH 1011.7.3

SKYLIGHT-COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 24 REQUIREMENTS FOR GLAZING

EXISTING CMU WALL W/ PARAPET

2ND- GROSS

FLOOR AREA

10,192 sorr

(2 GROSS FLOOR AREA- 2ND FLOOR

"™ NOLL
“TAM

ARCHITECTS

729 Heinz Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
tel 510.542.2200
fax 510.542.2201

= CMU BEARING WALL
2 HR RATEQ

NON BEARING WALL
1 HR RATEQ

APPROVALS

L) 3 = 1

EXISTING CMU WALL W/ PARAPET

FLENUMBER: 01-C1
OIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP# 01-X0000X

ACE_____AS  §s§
Date:

'
r—7 PROPERTY LINE —
Rl

CENTER ST

)
]

1ST-GROSS | ‘
= FLOORAREA | U
10312551 |

1\ GROSS FLOOR AREA- 1ST FLOOR

e | |

——

Peralta Community
College District

Berkeley City

, College
A L 2118 Milvia Street
Rehabilitation

2 HR RATEO
2118 Milvia Street
Berkeley, CA 94704

[~ NON BEARING WALL
1 HR RATEQ

ISSUE DATE 6/29/2018
N&T JOB # 21603.00
REVISIONS

[pate | pescriemion

6:20/18 REH RESUBMITTAL
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PROGRAM SPACE CLASSROOM
__Bise 0% | &
B ]100 OLF -B—'—Zom \
/— MAINTENANCE 7ot Tosd
ACCESS
TO LOW ROOF :
P e : ARCHITECTS
RS N AR— : MAINTENANCE i e
: bl ACCESS ONLY i é@ o 729 Heinz Avenue
i = Berkeley, CA 94710
L L P e o tel 510.542,2200
| FPR————— g é@ Wi fax 510.542.2201
DECK w/ GN
MAINTENANCE » E—r}
ACCESS ONLY ——— E] Omeesenn
= |
STORAGE I MEN
(e} 0. T T
L 0LF
CONFERENCE T 1ocg]
OFFICE OFFICE AL
()ounouu.@uo.l Lli STORAGE ‘D"r WOMEN 1
B6 5F | 5
| - ERE T R o
o oM 1 occl _ _@*M\ﬁ .0,
X s . PP,
OFFICE
182 @ OFFICE ___
]
OFFICE -/~ OFRCE gty .
OECK w/ H i gL
MAINTENANCE n D ;
ACCESSONLY ——— i i i
) : T ! !
H ! —'d i
i 1 “ !
L * * L APPRQOVALS
OECK w/ OECK w/ o FLENUMBER: 01-C1
N TN e DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
ACCESS ONLY ACCESS ONLY
/3" OCCUPANCY/EXITING DIAGRAM- 3RD FLOOR (2 OCCUPANCY/EXITING DIAGRAM- 2ND FLOOR e
6112 / 373" = 10 @ 33 =10 APP# 01-X00000C
ACS. AS  ss§
— Date:
SYMBOL LEGEND OCCUPANCY TYPE e —
ASSEMBLY- 7A0gF rriniei Ch (31} 0
UNCONCENTRATED= OGCUPANCY TYPE OESCRIPTION ‘0 ROOM / AREA OCCUPANCY EXIT LOAD R e - B 10&; " CLASSROOM’ ASSRON Peralta Community
TOTAL ROOM AREA IN SOUARE FEET FLOOR EXIT LOAO: PORTION OF FLOOR LOAD + [ s Z ; College District
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR PER CBC TABLE 1004,1.2 @@ T 880 sr
CONTRIBUTING ROOMS / AREAS w [messssssnassef ] masss .
TOTAL ROOM OCCUPANCY = s E B No Berkeley City
OCCUPANCY TYPE PER CBC TABLE 1004.1,2 REQUIREO COOE CLEARANCE 8 ; Co "e e
escen( 10 pmesew EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL OISTANCE R | g
A0 ks e, RSN e i 4o Wilvia Street
| — P I
PER CBC SECTION 1006.2 SNGERSTAIRS T T“'i . Rehabilitation
RN e —
REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES-BY OCCUPANCY TYPE OCCUPANCY AND EXITING -
PER 2016 CPC CH. 4 TABLE422.1 & TABLEA PER 2016 CPC TABLE 1004.1.2 EGRESS Ber2k1e1|g Mltl:‘ftl\a 98;;909‘:
1st Floor 2nd Floor 3rd Floor Total ONLY Y.
Group A3 - Assembly classrooms, study area 3594 3329 0 6,923
Plumbing Fixture Occupant Load Load  Total  Male/ Group B - Business classrooms and offices 2570 3,79 3,842 10,203
(PER 2016 CPC CH. 4 TABLE A) S.F. Factor Occ. Female Group S - Storage 543 0 13 674
Group A3 - Assembly classrooms, study area 6,923 50 1385 70 BT 7130 3973 17.800 ES
Group B - Business classrooms and offices 10,203 200 51,0 26 k k d t =
Group S - Storage . 16:;0 5,(:30 1(;.(1] 9'11 Moved into B 1st FLOOR {3 6/29/2018
a
: AREA QOCC OCCUPANTS
Note: Per 2&1 6 CZC Table A Footnote **Accessory Areas may be excluded (for example: hallway, OCCUPANCY GROUP L(L)J :DANT 21603.00
RO, staf enclosire) Group A3 - Assembly classrooms 2325 20 116 DESCRIPTION
Group A3 - Assembly reading room 1,269 50 25 L
Group B - Business classrooms 880 2 4 6/29/18 REH RESUBMITTAL
Roquired Plumbing Fixtures No. of Men Women Men Men Women  Drink,| |Coup B - Offices 1690 100 17
(PER 2016 CPC CH. 4 TABLE 422.1) MW (WCs) (WCs) (Urinal)  Lavs Lavs  Fount,| |Group S-Storage 543 300 2
A3 Reqid Fixtures 70 1 3 1 1 1 1 6,707 205
B Req'd Fixtures 27 1 2 1 1 1 1
Total Required Fixtures 2 5 2 2 2 2| [2nd FLOOR '
Total Fixtures Provided* 4 10 4 6 6 B AREA  OGCUPANT OCCUPANTS e
OCCUPANCY GROUP LOAD ! e
*Additionally, 4 gender neutral WCs and lavs provided Group A3 - Assembly dlassrooms 3329 2 166 $ CONFERENSE ‘: ; » 1S 130001
+ Per Table 4221 Footniote 3. The Total number of required wates closets for females shall not be less than the total number of required | |Gf0UP B - Business ciassrooms 880 20 44 SN 71 i 1~ 2o SHEETTITLE
waler closels and urinals for males. [BSC] This requirement shall not apply when single occupancy toilet facilities are provided for each Group B - Offices 2011 100 28 LN i E | IR )
sex in an A or E occupancy with an occupant load of less than 50. Either 7120 40 . ? - [ M OCCUPANCY &
a. The required urinal shall be permitied to be omitted or MAIN ENTRY- : i
b. lfinstalled, the urinal shall not require a second water closet to be provided for the female. 3rd FLOOR ACCESSIBLE i | EX|T|NG,F|I’XL1[-.| g AB:?:g
. | AREA  OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS THRCLG .
OCCUPANCY GROUP LOAD . - EGRESS ONLY-
Group 8 - Offices 1842 100 18 L 119'-17°yiF  UNDER STARS ACCESSIBLE i
1
Group S - Storage 131 300 0.44 e SHEET NUMBER
3973 39 ~
/T OCCUPANCY/EXITING DIAGRAM- 1ST FLOOR ﬁ}
TOTAL 17,800 484 NG SE G 1 1 2
— __' - = n
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|
ﬁ_l OPEN PROGRAM
(s SPACE

SHAREQ FACULTY
OFFICE
[304 ]

Legend

7 Z / EXISTING NON-ACCESSIBLE OECK OR ROOF
,4 MAINTENANCE ACCESS ONLY

(~3™\ ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAM - 3RD FLOOR

NEYAE

A ESSIBL ATH OF TRAVE

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INOICATEQ ON PLAN IS A CONTINUQUS, BARRIER
FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2"
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL CHANGES NOT EXCEEQING 1/4" MAX ANO
AT LEAST 44" WIDE PER CBC SECTION 11B-403.5.1. SURFACE IS SLIP RESISTANT,
STABLE, FIRM, AND SMDOTH, CROSS SLOPE OOES NOT EXCEEQ 1:4B ANO SLOPE IN
THE OIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 1:20 UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE
BEEN REMOVED OR WILL BE REMOVED UNOER THIS PROJECT, ANO PATH OF TRAVEL
COMPLIES WITH CBC.

ALL PATHS OF TRAVFI SHALL BF ACCFSSIBLE.
SYMBOL LEGEND

ACCESSIBLE PATH

ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES

,& BUILOING ENTRANCE

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

1. SEE SHEETS G3.21 AND (3.2 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS, STANDARD
CDDE AND ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS. '
2. SEE SHEETS G3.31-G3.33 FDR CDDE REQUIRED SIGNAGE

CLASSROOM
(28]

sapeDoFrce o

P

&

1

1

OFFICE b1

l

ik

i R
OFFICE

8

OPEN STUQY
I

2>\ ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAM - 2ND FLOOR

ADMIN ASST /
RECEPTION

\a/ a2 =10
N ORABEADEF |
"’-’ BOOKSTORE [ g )
| CLASSAOOM CLASSAOOM
ﬁ
&
o '.I ——————— —
m .
_| l
I =
105 1 S e e e Y
A
f il S
i (0|
i
-

"‘.e‘:ﬂrﬁs.&.ﬂ-’i

s i e |

LOUNGE/ STUOY
m

LOBBY

(1 ACCESSIBILITY DIAGRAM- 1ST FLOOR

(E) TRENCH DRAIN, COMMLINUL 5
2016 CBC 11B-302 3AND 11B-303.2 —

MILVIA ST

@ 3/32" = 10"
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DEMO (E) WINDOW-
PROVICE (N) STUD
INFILL AND EXP JT

DEMO (E) CMU WALL
PROVIDE (N) STUD-
INFILL AND EXP JT

- —— — —-— - - - v - - w— - . - ——— - —
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[Z]A]
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BUILD (N) STUD
WALL, (N) DOOR &

T DEMO (E}

CODE
COMPLIANT
HANDRAIL
EXTENSION

B -—--F----1 CMUWALL
il sram 3 BUILD (N)
PROGRAM SPACE 5211 STUD WALL

SAWCUT THROUGH

CMU FILL W/ EXP JT

MATERIAL AND SEAL
2 SIDES

DEMO (E) WINDOW-
PROVICE (N) STUD
INFILL AND EXP JT

MILVIA 8T

FIBER REINFORCED
PANELS BOTH
SIDES OF WALL

DEMO (E}) CMU WALL §[|

UMLRY —

STORAGE — —1

SECURE STORAGE
FACLITES |
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FOOTING
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\ (N) HSS5X5X3/8 COLUMN AND
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SHEET NOTES

. FDRINT PARTITION TYPE SCHEDULE, SEE A8.1D.

. FDR DDDR SCHEDULE, SEE A8.4D.

. FOR INT STOREFRDNT SCHEDULE, SEE A8.50.

. ALL (E) DIMENSIDNS ANQ HEIGHTS/ELEVATIDNS MUST BE FIELO VERIFIEQ
PRIDR TO PRDCEEDING WITH CDNSTRUCTION.

FN It gy

KEY NOTES

D2-31 (E} STRUCTURAL COLUMN TQ REMAIN, PROTECT, SSD
05-D3 STRUCTURAL CDLUMN, SSQ.
06-D2 BUILT-IN CASEWDRK.

09-D9 TACKABLE ACQUSTIC PANELS, 4'HT, B.0. PANEL MOUNTEQ AT +3-0"

1D-D1 QISPLAY CASE
10-02 MARKER BOARD
27-01 FLAT PANEL DISPLAY, SEQ

LEGEND

(E) FRAMED PARTITION
(E) CMU WALL
(N) CMU WALL

(N) MTL-STUQO FRAMED PARTITION; FOR INT PARTITION
TYPE SCHEDULE, SEE A8.1D

1 HR FIRE RATING

NOLL
“TAM

ARCHITECTS

729 Heinz Avenue
Berkeley, CA 394710
tel 510.542.2200
fax 510.542.2201

SEAL

APPRQOVALS
TILE humeg: 01-C1
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APP# 01-X0000X
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Peralta Community
College District

Berkeley City
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2118 Milvia Street

Rehabilitation

2118 Milvia Strest
Berkeley, CA 94704

ISSUE DATE 8/29/2018
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SHEET NOTES

. FDR INT PARTITIDN TYPE SCHEQULE, SEE A8.10,

. FDR DDDR SCHEDULE, SEE AB. 40,

. FDR INT STDREFRDNT SCHEDULE, SEE AB.50.

. ALL () DIMENSIONS AND HEIGHTS/ELEVATIDNS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED
PRIDR TO PRDCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

SN —

| KEY NOTES

02-31 (E) STRUCTURAL CDLUMN TD REMAIN. PROTECT. SSD

05-03 STRUCTURAL CDLUMN, SSD.

06-02 BUILT-IN CASEWDRK.

09-03 TACKABLE ACOUSTIC PANELS, 4' HT, B.D. PANEL MDUNTED AT +3'-0"
10-02 MARKER BDARD

10-14 BLDG SIGNAGE

27-01 FLAT PANEL DISPLAY, SED

LEGEND

=———  (E) FRAMED PARTITIDN
==  (E)CMUWALL
{N) CMU WALL

———=—=  (N) MTL-STUD FRAMED PARTITIDN; FOR INT PARTITION
TYPE SCHEDULE, SEE AB.10

wommrrw 1 HR FIRE RATING

NOLL
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Berkeley, CA 94710
tel 51D.542.22DD
fax 51D.542.22D1

SEAL
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SHEET NOTES

. FDR INT PARTITIDN TYPE SCHEDULE, SEE AB.10.

. FDR DDDR SCHEDULE, SEE AB.40.
FOR INT STDREFRDNT SCHEDULE, SEE AB.50.

. ALL (E) DIMENSIDNS AND HEIGHTS/ELEVATIDNS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED
PRIDR TD PRDCEEDING WITH CDNSTRUCTIDN.

& wpo =

KEY NOTES

02-31 {E) STRUCTURAL CDLUMN TD REMAIN. PRDTECT. SSD
06-02 BUILT-IN CASEWDRK.
10-02 MARKER BDARD

LEGEND

{E) FRAMED PARTITIDN

(E} CMU WALL

== (N) CMUWALL

——— (N) MTL-STUD FRAMED PARTITIDN; FOR INT PARTITIDN

TYPE SCHEDULE, SEE A8.10

womrens 1 HR FIRE RATING
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SHEET NOTES

1. ALL NEW EXTERIOR FRAMED WALLS T0 HAVE PLASTER FINISH TO MATCH i3]

ADJACENT, WEATHER BARRIER, SHEATHING: THERMAL INSULATION FULL
DEPTH, (1) LAYER OF GYP BD AT INTERIOR, LION,

2. FOR DOOR SCHEDULE, SEE A8 40,

3. FOR EXT STOREFRONT TYPES, SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS. FOR FXT
STOREFRONT & SKYLIGHT SCHEDULE, SEE AB.60.

4. AL (E) DIMENSIONS AND HEIGHTS/ELEVATIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED

FRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION,
. REPLACE TOPPING SLAB WHERE REMOVED, SEE DEMO PLANS AND SSD.
. ATLOW, HIGH, AND STAIR TOWER RODFS, PROVIDE NEW RODFING AND
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC WATERPROOFING SYSTEMS. INCLUDE NEW GSM

= en

FLASHINGS AT ALL PERIMETER WALLS AND CURBS, AND WALKPADS FROM

ROOF ACCESS TN Al RODFTOR EQUIPMENT.

KEY NOTES

05-07 ROOF SCREEN / GUARORAIL.

06-06 INTERNAL ROOF CURB, SEE 5/A6.41.
08-01 ALUM STOREFRONT,

23-01 MECH EQUIP, SMD.

LEGEND

PEQESTRIAN TRAFFIC WATERPRODFING
ROQFING, 2* THICK MIN TAPEREO INSUL

BUILT UP CURB, WD-FRAMED, SEE 2 / A6.41
BUILT UP CURB, CMU 3 / A6.41

=N Nl

00 ROOF DRAIN/ OVERFLOW DRAIN, SPD

L] ROOF DRAIN, SPD
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SHEET NOTES

1. REMOVE/REPLACE (E) PLASTER AS REOD FDR INSTALLATION OF EXT
STOREFRONTS AND WINODWS. TIE-IN FLASHING ANO PLASTER ASSEMBLY TO
(E) WALL ASSEMBLY AND TEXTURE TO MATCH (E)

2. ALL (E) DIMENSIDNS AND HEIGHTS/ELEVATIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIEQ
PRIOR TD PROCEEOING WITH CONSTRUCTION

02-29
02-51
03-01

04-01
04-02
04-03
04-04
05-02
05-06
05-07
05-08
07-03
07-05
08-03

09-01
08-02

(Ey SLOPEO EXT WALL
(Ey SLOPED STAIR ROOF

EXT CONC STAIR AND LANDING CDNTRASTING VISUAL STRIPE AT
UPPER APPROACH AND EACH TREAO

CMU EXT KNEE WALL w/ PLASTER FINISH.

(E) CMU PARAPET.

{E) CMU WALL w/ PLASTER FINISH.

CMU INFILL AT PARAPET WALL W/ METAL CAP

STL FENCE ANO GATE. EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY.

STL HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY AT BOTH SIDES OF STAIR
RDOF SCREEN / GUARORAIL.

REINFORCE (E) GUARORAIL

SAFETY RAIL AT RODF HATCH

GSM SCUPPER ANO 0S, PTO

PROVIDE 4MM SAFETY FILM AT (E) FIXED LOWER LITE OF WINODW.

MODIFY (E) OPERABLE WINOOW HARDWARE TO LIMIT OPENING TO 4"
MAX.

WO-FRAMED, PLASTER FINISH EXT INFILL WALL.
WD-FRAMEO, PLASTER FINISH EXT KNEE WALL

(E) GLAZING TO REMAIN

(N} GLAZING, SEE SCHEQULE FOR TYPE

{E) OR (N) CMU - RECOAT

{E) PCP OVER CMU - REPAIR, RECDAT

(E) PCP - REPAIR, RECOAT

(N) PCP - COAT
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SHEET NOTES

1. REMOVE/REPLACE (E) PLASTER AS REQD FDR INSTALLATIDN DF EXT
STDREFRONTS AND WINDOWS, TIE-IN FLASHING AND PLASTER ASSEMBLY TD
(E) WALL ASSEMBLY AND TEXTURE TD MATCH (E)

2. ALL (E) DIMENSIDNS AND HEIGHTS/ELEVATIONS MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED
PRIDR TD PRDCEEDING WITH CDNSTRUCTIDN.

NOLL
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ARCHITECTS

729 Heinz Avenue
Berkeley, CA 9471D
tel 51D,542.220D
fax 51D.542.22D1

02-29 (E) SLOPED EXT WALL
02-51 (E) SLOPED STAIR ROOF

04-02
05-02
05-07
05-08
07-03
07-05
07-06
08-01
08-03

08-06
09-01
09-02

(E) CMU PARAPET,

STL FENCE AND GATE. EMERGENCY EXIT DNLY
RDDF SCREEN / GUARORAIL

REINFDRCE (E) GUARDRAIL

SAFETY RAIL AT RDDF HATCH

GSM SCUPPER AND DS, PTO.

GSM PARAPET CAP

ALUM STDREFRONT

PROVIDE 4MM SAFETY FILM AT (E) FIXED LOWER LITE DF WINDDW,
MODIFY (E) OPERABLE WINDDW HARDWARE TD LIMIT OPENING TD 4"
MAX.

WALL LOUVER
WD-FRAMED, PLASTER FINISH EXT INFILL WALL,
WD-FRAMED. PLASTER FINISH EXT KNEE WALL

APPROVALS
FILE NUMBER: 01-C1

OIVISIDN OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

(E) GLAZING TD REMAIN

A6, (N) GLAZING, SEE SCHEDULE FDR TYPE

I_ i (E) OR (N) CMU - RECDAT

| (E) PCP DVER CMU - REPAIR, RECDAT

(E) PCP - REPAIR, RECDAT

(N) PCP - CDAT
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